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OPERATION MANUAL | FOR USER |

For safe and correct use, please read this operation manual thoroughly before operating the air-conditioner unit.

BEDIENUNGSHANDBUCH [__FURBENUTZER |

Zum sicheren und einwandfreien Gebrauch der Klimaanlage dieses Bedienungshandbuch vor Inbetriebnahme
grundlich durchlesen.

MANUEL D’UTILISATION [_POUR L'UTILISATEUR |

Pour une utilisation correcte sans risques, veuillez lire le manuel d’utilisation en entier avant de vous servir du
climatiseur.

BEDIENINGSHANDLEIDING [_VOOR DE GEBRUIKER |

Voor een veilig en juist gebruik moet u deze bedieningshandleiding grondig doorlezen voordat u de aircondi-
tioner gebruikt.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES [__PARAEL USUARIO |

Lea este manual de instrucciones hasta el final antes de poner en marcha la unidad de aire acondicionado para
garantizar un uso seguro y correcto.

ISTRUZIONI DI FUNZIONAMENTO [ PERLUTENTE |

Leggere attentamente questi istruzioni di funzionamento prima di avviare 'unita, per un uso corretto e sicuro
della stessa.

EMXEIPIAIO OAHINQN XPHZEQZ [ FIATONXPHETH ]
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AgiIToupyia TN povada KAIJaTiopou.

MANUAL DE OPERAGAO [__PARA O UTILIZADOR |

Para seguranga e utilizagdo correctas, leia atentamente o manual de operagao antes de pér a funcionar a uni-
dade de ar condicionado.

DRIFTSMANUAL | TIL BRUGER |

Lees venligst denne driftsmanual grundigt fer airconditionanlaegget betjenes af hensyn til sikker og korrekt brug.

DRIFTSMANUAL [ FOR ANVANDAREN |

Las denna driftsmanual noga for sakert och korrekt bruk innan luftkonditioneringen anvands.
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elkitabini dikkatle okuyunuz.
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This symbol mark is for EU countries only.
Note This symbol mark is according to the directive 2012/19/EU Article 14 Information for users and Annex IX, and/or to the di-

rective 2006/66/EC Article 20 Information for end-users and Annex .

Your MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components which can be

recycled and/or reused. This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment, batteries and accumulators, at their end-of-

life, should be disposed of separately from your household waste. If a chemical symbol is printed beneath the symbol (Fig. 1), this

chemical symbol means that the battery or accumulator contains a heavy metal at a certain concentration.

This will be indicated as follows: Hg: mercury (0,0005%), Cd: cadmium (0,002%), Pb: lead (0,004%)

In the European Union there are separate collection systems for used electrical and electronic products, batteries and accumulators.
Fig.1 Please, dispose of this equipment, batteries and accumulators correctly at your local community waste collection/recycling centre.

Please, help us to conserve the environment we live in!

Note:

The phrase “Wired remote controller” in this operation manual refers only to the PAR-31MAA.
If you need any information for the other remote controller, please refer to the instruction book included in this box.

1. Safety Precautions

» Before installing the unit, make sure you read all the “Safety
Precautions”.

» The “Safety Precautions” provide very important points re-
garding safety. Make sure you follow them.

» Please report to or take consent by the supply authority be-
fore connection to the system.

Symbols used in the text

/N Warning:

Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent danger
of injury or death to the user.

A\ Caution:

Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent damage
to the unit.

Symbols used in the illustrations
@ : Indicates a part which must be grounded.

/\ Warning:

* There appliances are not accessible to the general public.

* The unit must not be installed by the user. Ask the dealer or an
authorized company to install the unit. If the unit is installed im-
properly, water leakage, electric shock or fire may result.

* Do not stand on, or place any items on the unit.

¢ Do not splash water over the unit and do not touch the unit with
wet hands. An electric shock may result.

* Do not spray combustible gas close to the unit. Fire may resulit.

* Do not place a gas heater or any other open-flame appliance
where it will be exposed to the air discharged from the unit. In-
complete combustion may result.

* Do not remove the front panel or the fan guard from the outdoor
unit when it is running.

* When you notice exceptionally abnormal noise or vibration, stop
operation, turn off the power switch, and contact your dealer.

* Never insert fingers, sticks etc. into the intakes or outlets.

* If you detect odd smells, stop using the unit, turn off the power
switch and consult your dealer. Otherwise, a breakdown, electric
shock or fire may result.

* This air conditioner is NOT intended for use by children or infirm
persons without supervision.

* Young children must be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the air conditioner.

 If the refrigeration gas blows out or leaks, stop the operation of
the air conditioner, thoroughly ventilate the room, and contact
your dealer.

* This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users
in shops, in light industry and on farms, or for commercial use by
lay persons.

e This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental ca-
pabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall
not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall
not be made by children without supervision.

* This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including chil-
dren) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

¢ Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the appliances.

* When installing or relocating, or servicing the air conditioner, use
only the specified refrigerant (R410A) to charge the refrigerant
lines. Do not mix it with any other refrigerant and do not allow air
to remain in the lines.

If air is mixed with the refrigerant, then it can be the cause of ab-
normal high pressure in the refrigerant line, and may result in an
explosion and other hazards.

The use of any refrigerant other than that specified for the sys-
tem will cause mechanical failure or system malfunction or unit
breakdown. In the worst case, this could lead to a serious impedi-
ment to securing product safety.

/\ Caution:

* Do not use any sharp object to push the buttons, as this may
damage the remote controller.

* Never block or cover the indoor or outdoor unit’s intakes or outlets.

Disposing of the unit
When you need to dispose of the unit, consult your dealer.



2. Parts Names

H Indoor Unit

PLA-(Z)RP-BA
Fan steps 4 steps
Vane Auto with swing
Louver -
Filter Long-life
Filter cleaning indication 2,500 hr

Filter
Air outlet

Vane > Air intake

® Wired Remote Controller

] Controller interface

Function buttons

. J Jb J

@ ®

| © [ON/OFF] button

The functions of the function buttons change depending on the
screen.

Refer to the button function guide that appears at the bottom of the
LCD for the functions they serve on a given screen.

When the system is centrally controlled, the button function guide
that corresponds to the locked button will not appear.

Main display Main menu
4:38 Fri Main Main menu 1/3
»Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
Room 28°C =1 WD
Cool Settemp. | Auto Weekly timer
B i 78n (& o stent mode
[ ]
| | D | D | D | S |
@ ® @ ®

Function guide

| ® ON/OFF lamp

Press to turn ON/OFF the indoor unit.

| @ [SELECT] button

Press to save the setting.

| ® [RETURN] button

Press to return to the previous screen.

| @ [MENU] button

Press to bring up the Main menu.

| ® Backlit LCD

Operation settings will appear.
When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on

and it will stay lit for a certain period of time depending on the screen.

When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on
and does not perform its function. (except for the [ON/OFF] button)

This lamp lights up in green while the unit is in operation. It blinks while
the remote controller is starting up or when there is an error.

| @ Function button [F1]
Main display: Press to change the operation mode.

Main menu: Press to move the cursor down.

| ® Function button [F2]
Main display: Press to decrease temperature.

Main menu: Press to move the cursor up.

| ® Function button [F3]
Main display: Press to increase temperature.

Main menu: Press to go to the previous page.

| @ Function button [F4]
Main display: Press to change the fan speed.

Main menu: Press to go to the next page.




2. Parts Names

The main display can be displayed in two different modes: “Full” and “Basic”. The factory setting is “Full”. To switch to the “Basic” mode, change the
setting on the Main display setting. (Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)

<Full mode>
* All icons are displayed for explanation.

@B v @ ®

14:38 Fri —

[Fo @=-

5T 0 e

O— S = (X
— LS Room 28°C
S @—ﬁl_ o0 280 ,-..:---

Set temp.

% i 28¢ [&o

—®

= :
| Mode |[|—  Temp. 4| Fan_|
® ®
5

| © Operation mode

<Basic mode>

14:308 Fri —®

Set temp.

= 78 |se

Mode [ — Temp. + |
|
| |
®

1:©

Indoor unit operation mode appears here.

I © Preset temperature

Preset temperature appears here.

I ® Clock (See the Installation Manual.)

Current time appears here.

| @ Fan speed

Fan speed setting appears here.

| ® Button function guide

Functions of the corresponding buttons appear here.

16

Appears when the ON/OFF operation is centrally controlled.

) ¢
|®%§_¢

Appears when the operation mode is centrally controlled.

l%&

Appears when the preset temperature is centrally controlled.

102

Appears when the filter reset function is centrally controlled.

10ER

Indicates when filter needs maintenance.

I @ Room temperature (See the Installation Manual.)

Current room temperature appears here.

L@

Appears when the buttons are locked.

Appears when the On/Off timer, Night setback, or Auto-off timer func-
tion is enabled.

®® appears when the timer is disabled by the centralized control
system.

!

Appears when the Weekly timer is enabled.

150

Appears while the units are operated in the energy-save mode. (Will
not appear on some models of indoor units)

16 6h

Appears while the outdoor units are operated in the silent mode.

| o™=

Appears when the built-in thermistor on the remote controller is acti-
vated to monitor the room temperature ().

@ appears when the thermistor on the indoor unit is activated to
monitor the room temperature.

[ EERLe)

Indicates the vane setting.

| @ ==

Indicates the louver setting.

a3

Indicates the ventilation setting.

o8

Appears when the preset temperature range is restricted.

(Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)

Most settings (except ON/OFF, mode, fan speed, temperature) can be made from the Menu screen.




2. Parts Names

B Wireless Remote-Controller

s —

( Remote controller display)

*For explanation purposes, all of the items
that appear in the display are shown.
*All items are displayed when the Reset but-

ton is pressed.
ON/OFF button

(Set Temperature buttons\

20 ﬂ FAN | AUTO STOP
( Fan Speed button (Changes fan speed)) S 3 -G
MODE | VANE | AUTO START
iSH]EEE
h

min

[

Transmission area

Transmission indicator

Timer indicator

Operation areas

Timer Off button
Timer On button

Minute button

A
(Airﬂow button (Changes up/down airflow direction))J PHECK LE)EYER |
i ] =55 ] [ y Hour button
TESTRUN
(Mode button (Changes operation mode) SET  ReseT | cLock

ir 1 &

(Set Time button (Sets the time) )

_ ‘

Check button

Test Run button

!

Note (Only for wireless remote controller):

® When using the wireless remote controller, point it towards the receiver on the indoor unit.

m |f the remote controller is operated within approximately 2 minutes after power is supplied to the
indoor unit, the indoor unit may beep twice as the unit is performing the initial automatic check.

B The indoor unit beeps to confirm that the signal transmitted from the remote controller has been
received. Signals can be received up to approximately 7 meters in a direct line from the indoor
unit in an area 45° to the left and right of the unit. However, illumination such as fluorescent
lights and strong light can affect the ability of the indoor unit to receive signals.

B [f the operation lamp near the receiver on the indoor unit is blinking, the unit needs to be in-
spected. Consult your dealer for service.

®m Handle the remote controller carefully! Do not drop the remote controller or subject it to strong
shocks. In addition, do not get the remote controller wet or leave it in a location with high hu-
midity.

B To avoid misplacing the remote controller, install the holder included with the remote controller
on a wall and be sure to always place the remote controller in the holder after use.

® Outdoor unit

Power

Ref. Pipes

Indoor-Outdoor
Connection wire

Earth

Service Panel

<ﬂ( Louver button (Changes left/right airflow direction) )
— Reset button

Battery installation/replacement

1. Remove the top cover, insert 2 AAA batter-
ies, and then install the top cover.

Two AAA batteries
Insert the negative (-)
end of each battery first.
Install the batteries in
the correct directions

(+ -

2. Press the Reset button.

Press the Reset button
with an object that has
a narrow end.




3. Operation

B About the operation method, refer to the operation manual that comes with each remote controller.

3.1. Turning ON/OFF

[ON]
e Press the [ON/OFF] button.
_\L/_ The ON/OFF lamp will light up in
green, and the operation will start.
Note:

[OFF]
) Press the [ON/OFF] button again.
The ON/OFF lamp will come off, and

the operation will stop.

Even if you press the ON/OFF button immediately after shutting down the operation is progress, the air conditioner will not start for about 3 minutes.

This is to prevent the internal components from being damaged.

B Operation status memory

Remote controller setting

Operation mode

Operation mode before the power was turned off

Preset temperature

Preset temperature before the power was turned off

Fan speed

Fan speed before the power was turned off

B Settable preset temperature range

Operation mode

Preset temperature range

Cool/Dry 19~30°C
Heat 17 ~28°C
Auto 19~28°C

Fan/Ventilation Not settable

3.2. Mode Selection

14:30 Fri

Press the [F1] button to go through the op-
eration modes in the order of “Cool”, “Dry”,
“Fan”, “Auto”, and “Heat”. Select the desired
operation mode.

[ [ X% |Cool | @ Dy | & |Fan

F2
® 6B Q @ 17 |Auto | -@- | Heat
» Operation modes that are not available

to the connected outdoor unit models will
not appear on the display.

Room 28C
Set temp.

What the blinking mode icon means

The mode icon will blink when other indoor units in the same refriger-
ant system (connected to the same outdoor unit) are already operated
in a different mode. In this case, the rest of the unit in the same group
can only be operated in the same mode.

Automatic operation

W According to a set temperature, cooling operation starts if the room
temperature is too hot and heating operation starts if the room tem-
perature is too cold.

B During automatic operation, if the room temperature changes and
remains 2.0 °C or more above the set temperature for 15 minutes, the
air conditioner switches to cool mode. In the same way, if the room
temperature remains 2.0 °C or more below the set temperature for
15 minutes, the air conditioner switches to heat mode.

Cool mode 15 minutes (switches

from heating to cooling)

________ I el \_ — . Set temperature +2.0°C

Set temperature

A
A
A
A
- _“__:___,/: ——————— Set temperature -2.0°C

fe——1
15 minutes (switches
from cooling to heating)

3.3. Temperature setting
<Cool, Dry, Heat, and Auto>

14:38 Fri 14:38 Fri
Room 28 = Room28.5c =
Cool Set temp. Auto Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c | &° % |#285¢| 8
:] - - :] Fxample display

(Centigrade in 0.5-degree increments)

00 (o

Press the [F2] button to decrease the preset temperature, and press the

[F3] button to increase.

» Refer to the table on page 6 for the settable temperature range for dif-
ferent operation modes.

» Preset temperature range cannot be set for Fan/Ventilation operation.

» Preset temperature will be displayed either in Centigrade in 0.5- or
1-degree increments, or in Fahrenheit, depending on the indoor unit
model and the display mode setting on the remote controller.



3. Operation

3.4. Fan speed setting

14:38 Fri

Room 28°C =]
Cool Set temp. Auto

% (¥ 28c |&%e

C_JC_JC ).
FI  F2 F3 4 _
©© (o)
Press the [F4] button to go through the fan speeds in the following order.

&8 0 auto = &R, = & .
& tl €= &t

» The available fan speeds depend on the models of connected indoor
units.

Note:
® The number of available fan speeds depends on the type of unit
connected. Note also that some units do not provide an “Auto” setting.
® In the following cases, the actual fan speed generated by the unit will differ
from the speed shown the remote controller display.
1. While the display is showing “STAND BY” or “DEFROST”.
2. When the temperature of the heat exchanger is low in the heat mode.
(e.g. immediately after heat operation starts)
3. In HEAT mode, when room temperature is higher than the temperature
setting.
4. When the unit is in DRY mode.

m Automatic fan speed setting (For wireless remote controller)
Itis necessary to set for wireless remote controller only when automatic
fan speed is not set at default setting.
It is not necessary to set for wired remote controller with automatic fan
speed at default setting.
@ Press the SET button with something sharp at the end.
Operate when display of remote controller is off.
WESEET blinks and Model No. is lighted ®.
® Press the AUTO STOP [@-O) button.
$alblinks and setting No. is lighted ®.
(Setting No.01: without automatic fan speed)
® Press the temp. @ @ buttons to set the setting No.02.
(Setting No.02: with automatic fan speed)
If you mistook the operation, press the ON/OFF @ button and operate
again from procedure @.
@ Press the SET button with something sharp at the end.
and Model No. are lighted for 3 seconds, then turned off.

I ~

FoYoyx} FAN | AUTO STOP
ho- |3 ]

MODE | VANE

TESTRUN

y
SETRESET CLOCK
o o

D@ it

T

—

3.5. Airflow direction setting
3.5.1 Navigating through the Main menu
<Accessing the Main menu>

Press the [MENU] button.
The Main menu will appear.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane:Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: &

(| B | N |
F1 F2 F3 F4

@0 (o

<Iltem selection>

Press [F1] to move the cursor down.
Press [F2] to move the cursor up.

Main Main menu 1/3
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power

Cursor ——» Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O

[ ]|
Fi  F2 F3 F4

@O0 (o

<Navigating through the pages>

Main Main menu 1/3—- page
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)

High power Press [F3] to go to the previous
Timer

Weekly timer page.

»OU silentmode Press [F4] to go to the next page.
Main display: O

:]:]--

OO ()

<Saving the settings>

Select the desired item, and press
the [SELECT] button.

OU silent mode
Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start Stop  Silent
o L

The screen to set the selected item
will appear.

Setting display: v/

--:]:]

900 ()

<Exiting the Main menu screen>

14:38 Fri Press the [RETURN] button to exit
the Main menu and return to the
Room 28C =] Main display.
Cool Set temp. Auto
% |8 28¢c |&%e If no buttons are touched for 10
o minutes, the screen will automati-

cally return to the Main display.
] Any settings that have not been
saved will be lost.




3. Operation

<Display of unsupported functions>

Title

Not available
Unsupported function

Return: O

C_ JC_ JC_JC ]
FiF -
©© (o

3.5.2 Vane-Vent. (Lossnay)
<Accessing the menu>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

|V Cusor A | 4 Page b_|
C JC _JC_JC ]
FiF

F4 o
©0® (v
<Vane setting>
14:38 Fri
Swing Off Off

--:]:]

OO (o

16:39 Fri
fay
VOB,
Room 28¢C = |-~
Cool Set temp. Auto
% |¥ 28c | %o

<Vent. setting>

14:38 Fri

Low

K

| e
F3 F4

@00 (o

LI
F

The message at left will appear if
the user selects a function not sup-
ported by the corresponding indoor
unit model.

Select "Vane-Louver-Vent. (Loss-
nay)" from the Main menu (refer to
page 7), and press the [SELECT]
button.

Press the [F1] or [F2] button to go
through the vane setting options:
"Auto", "Step 1", "Step 2", "Step 3",
"Step 4", "Step 5" and "Swing".
Select the desired setting.

Auto

“o |Auto |~ = |Step1 |7~ |Step2

= |Step3 |= Step 4 |— Step 5

Swing

S/ |Swing

Select "Swing" to move the vanes
up and down automatically.

When set to "Step 1" through "Step
5", the vane will be fixed at the se-
lected angle.

. under the vane setting icon
This icon will appear when the
vane is set to "Step 2" to "Step 5"
and the fan operates at "Mid 1"
to "Low" speed during cooling or
dry operation (depends on the
model).

The icon will go off in an hour, and
the vane setting will automatically
change.

Press the [F3] button to go through

the ventilation setting options in the

order of "Off", "Low", and "High".

* Settable only when LOSSNAY
unit is connected.

Off Low High .
o Off 5 Low 5 High

» The fan on some models of in-
door units may be interlocked
with certain models of ventilation
units.

<Returning to the Main menu>

Main Main menu 1/3

» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O

|V Cursor A | 4 Page b _|
C_ JC_ JC_JC ]
FiF

200 (o

Note:
e During swing operation, the directional indication on the screen
does not change in sync with the directional vanes on the unit.
¢ Available directions depend on the type of unit connected.
¢ In the following cases, the actual air direction will differ from the
direction indicated on the remote controller display.
1. While the display is in “STAND BY” or “DEFROST” states.
2. Immediately after starting heat mode (while the system is wait-
ing for the mode change to take effect).
3.In heat mode, when room temperature is higher than the tem-
perature setting.

Press the [RETURN] button to go
back to the Main menu.

< How to set the fixed up/down air direction (Only for
wired remote controller) >

Note:
e This function cannot be set depending on the outdoor unit to be
connected.

» For PLA-(Z)RP-BA series, only the particular outlet can be fixed to
certain direction with the procedures below. Once fixed, only the set
outlet is fixed every time air conditioner is turned on. (Other outlets
follow UP/DOWN air direction setting of remote controller.)
B Explanation of word
* “Refrigerant address No.” and “Unit No.” are the numbers given to
each air conditioner.

* “Outlet No.” is the number given to each outlet of air conditioner.
(Refer to the illustration below.)

* “Up/Down air direction” is the direction (angle) to fix.

Reset 1 2 3 4 5

Horizontal airflow 4

Fixed

The airflow direction of this outlet is fixed

in particular direction.

* When it is cold because of direct
airflow, the airflow direction can be fixed
horizontally to avoid direct airflow.

Remote controller setting

The airflow direction of this outlet
is controlled by the airflow direc-
tion setting of remote controller.

MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC
label

Note: “0” indicates all outlets.



3. Operation

B Manual vane angle

Main Main menu 3/3
» Maintenance
Initial setting
Service

Main display: O
|V Cursor A | 4 Page b_|

--:]:]

F2 -
Maintenance menu

Auto descending panel
» Manual vane angle

Main menu:

--:]:]

900 (o

Manual vane angle

» Ref. address [
Unit No. 0/2/3/4

Identify unit Check button
Input display: «/
—Address +

P00 (0

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC
—LABEL

Manual vane angle

[ ~-

Select: v/
V_Angle A

F2 F4 .
Manual vane angle

Setting

®Select "Maintenance" from the
Main menu (refer to page 7), and
press the [SELECT] button.

@Select "Manual vane angle" with
the [F1] or [F2] button, and press
the [SELECT] button.

®Move the cursor to "Ref. address"
or "Unit No." with the [F1] button
to select.

Select the refrigerant address and

the unit number for the units to

whose vanes are to be fixed, with

the [F2] or [F3] button, and press

the [SELECT] button.

* Ref. address: Refrigerant address

*UnitNo.: 1,2, 3,4

Press the [F4] button to confirm the

unit.

The vane of only the target indoor

unit is pointing downward.

@The current vane setting will ap-
pear.

Select the desired outlets from 1

through 4 with the [F1] or [F2] but-

ton.

* Qutlet: "1", "2", "3", "4" and "1, 2, 3,
4, (all outlets)"

Press the [F3] or [F4] button to go
through the option in the order of
"No setting (reset)," "Step 1", "Step
2", "Step 3", "Step 4" and "Step 5".
Select the desired setting.

B Vane setting

:\\\V Nosetting |~ = [Step1 |~~~ | Step2
= 1 = tepd | — it
N\ |Step3 \ Step \ Step 5

= All outlets

Press the [SELECT] button to save the settings.

A screen will appear that indicates the setting information is being trans-
mitted.

The setting changes will be made to the selected outlet.

The screen will automatically return to the one shown above (step 4)
when the transmission is completed.

Make the settings for other outlets, following the same procedures.

the unit goes into operation.

If all outlets are selected, —— will be displayed the next time

Navigating through the screens
 To go back to the Main menu......
 To return to the previous screen

.......... [MENU] button
.......... [RETURN] button

B Confirmation procedure

Manual vane angle

» Ref. address [l
Unit No. 0/2/3/4

Identify unit Check button
Input display: v/
— Address +

F2 F3 F4

Manual vane angle
» Ref. address I
Unit No. b/2/3/4
The air conditioner with the
vane pointing downward is
the target air conditioner.

Input display:

Fi  F2 F3 F4

Manual vane angle

There is no response from
the target device.

Confirm the state of the air
conditioner.

Input display: «/

Fi  F2 F3 F4

@First, confirm by setting “Ref. ad-
dress” to 0 and “Unit No.” to 1.

* Move the cursor to "Ref. address"
or "Unit No." with the [F1] button
to select.

« Select the refrigerant address and
the unit number for the units to
whose vanes are to be fixed, with
the [F2] or [F3] button, and press
the [SELECT] button.

» Ref. address: Refrigerant address

*« UnitNo.: 1,2, 3,4

Press the [F4] button to confirm the

unit.

®Change the “Unit No.” in order
and check each unit.

 Press the [F1] button to select “Unit

No.”.
Press the [F2] or [F3] button to
change the “Unit No.” to the unit
that you want to check, and then
press the [F4] button.

* After pressing the [F4] button, wait
approximately 15 seconds, and
then check the current state of the
air conditioner.

— The vane is pointing downward.
— This air conditioner is displayed
on the remote controller.

— All outlets are closed. — Press
the [RETURN] button and contin-
ue the operation from the begin-
ning.
— The messages shown to the
left are displayed. — The target
device does not exist at this refrig-
erant address.

» Press the [RETURN] button to re-
turn to the initial screen.

®Change the “Ref. address” to the
next number.

» Refer to step @ to change the “Ref.
address” and continue with the
confirmation.




3. Operation

3.6. Ventilation

For LOSSNAY combination

B The following 2 patterns of operation is available.
* Run the ventilator together with indoor unit.
* Run the ventilator independently.

4. Timer

Note: (for wireless remote controller)
e Running the ventilator independently is not available.
o No indication on the remote controller.

m Timer functions are different by each remote controller.

B For details on how to operate the remote controller, refer to the appropriate operation manual included with each remote controller.

5. Care and Cleaning

m Filter information

14:38 Fri E will appear on the Main display
.l in the Full mode when it is time to

(=), )
.--iRoom 28 = clean the filters.
Cool Set temp. Auto

Wash, clean, or replace the filters
when this sign appears.
Refer to the indoor unit Instruc-
tions Manual for details.

Main Main menu 2/3 Select "Filter information" from the
Restriction Main menu (refer to page 7), and
Energy saving

Night setback press the [SELECT] button.

» Filter information
Error information

Main display: O
|_VCursor A | 4 Page »_|

--:]f:]

900 (o

Press the [F4] button to reset filter
sign.

Refer to the indoor unit Instructions
Manual for how to clean the filter.

Filter information

Please clean the filter.
Press Reset button after
filter cleaning.

Main menu:
C_JC JC_ Jm
F1 F2 F3 4

®0© (o

Select "OK" with the [F4] button.

Filter information

Reset filter sign?

:]:]:]-

Clele) )

Filter information

A confirmation screen will appear.

Navigating through the screens

» To go back to the Main menu
....................... [MENU] button
 To return to the previous screen
....................... [RETURN] button

Filter sign reset

Main menu:

10

R When the @ﬂ is displayed on the

Main display in the Full mode, the
system is centrally controlled and
the filter sign cannot be reset.

% Room 28C =
Cool Set temp. Auto
% |¥ 28c |%e

If two or more indoor units are connected, filter cleaning timing for
each unit may be different, depending on the filter type.

The icon E will appear when the filter on the main unit is due for
cleaning.

When the filter sign is reset, the cumulative operation time of all units
will be reset.

The icon E is scheduled to appear after a certain duration of op-
eration, based on the premise that the indoor units are installed in a
space with ordinary air quality. Depending on the air quality, the filter
may require more frequent cleaning.

The cumulative time at which filter needs cleaning depends on the
model.

« This indication is not available for wireless remote controller.

» Cleaning the filters

« Clean the filters using a vacuum cleaner. If you do not have a vacuum cleaner,
tap the filters against a solid object to knock off dirt and dust.

« If the filters are especially dirty, wash them in lukewarm water. Take care to rinse
off any detergent thoroughly and allow the filters to dry completely before putting
them back into the unit.

/\ caution:

* Do not dry the filters in direct sunlight or by using a heat source,
such as an electric heater: this may warp them.

* Do not wash the filters in hot water (above 50°C), as this may warp
them.

* Make sure that the air filters are always installed. Operating the unit
without air filters can cause malfunction.

/\ caution:

» Before you start cleaning, stop operation and turn OFF the power
supply.

* Indoor units are equipped with filters to remove the dust of sucked-
in air. Clean the filters using the methods shown in the following
sketches.



6. Trouble Shooting

Having trouble?

Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Air conditioner does not heat or cool well.

B Clean the filter. (Airflow is reduced when the filter is dirty or clogged.)

B Check the temperature adjustment and adjust the set temperature.

B Make sure that there is plenty of space around the outdoor unit. Is the
indoor unit air intake or outlet blocked?

W Has a door or window been left open?

When heating operation starts, warm air does not blow from the indoor
unit soon.

B Warm air does not blow until the indoor unit has sufficiently warmed up.

During heating mode, the air conditioner stops before the set room tem-
perature is reached.

B When the outdoor temperature is low and the humidity is high, frost
may form on the outdoor unit. If this occurs, the outdoor unit performs
a defrosting operation. Normal operation should begin after approxi-
mately 10 minutes.

Airflow direction changes during operation or airflow direction cannot be
set.

B During cooling mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal
(down) position after 1 hour when the down (horizontal) airflow direc-
tion is selected. This is to prevent water from forming and dripping from
the vanes.

B During heating mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal
airflow direction when the airflow temperature is low or during defrost-
ing mode.

When the airflow direction is changed, the vanes always move up and
down past the set position before finally stopping at the position.

B When the airflow direction is changed, the vanes move to the set posi-
tion after detecting the base position.

A flowing water sound or occasional hissing sound is heard.

B These sounds can be heard when refrigerant is flowing in the air condi-
tioner or when the refrigerant flow is changing.

A cracking or creaking sound is heard.

B These sounds can be heard when parts rub against each due to expan-
sion and contraction from temperature changes.

The room has an unpleasant odor.

B The indoor unit draws in air that contains gases produced from the
walls, carpeting, and furniture as well as odors trapped in clothing, and
then blows this air back into the room.

A white mist or vapor is emitted from the indoor unit.

B If the indoor temperature and the humidity are high, this condition may
occur when operation starts.

B During defrosting mode, cool airflow may blow down and appear like a
mist.

Water or vapor is emitted from the outdoor unit.

B During cooling mode, water may form and drip from the cool pipes and
joints.

B During heating mode, water may form and drip from the heat exchang-
er.

B During defrosting mode, water on the heat exchanger evaporates and
water vapor may be emitted.

“ ®(|) ” appears in the remote controller display.

B During central control, “ ®(!) ” appears in the remote controller display
and air conditioner operation cannot be started or stopped using the
remote controller.

When restarting the air conditioner soon after stopping it, it does not oper-
ate even though the ON/OFF button is pressed.

B Wait approximately 3 minutes. (Operation has stopped to protect the air
conditioner.)

Air conditioner operates without the ON/OFF button being pressed.

M |s the on timer set?
Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.
B |s the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
M Does “ ®(I) ” appear in the remote controller display?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
B Has the auto recovery feature from power failures been set?
Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.

Air conditioner stops without the ON/OFF button being pressed.

M |s the off timer set?
Press the ON/OFF button to restart operation.
M |s the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
W Does “ ®Q ” appear in the remote controller display?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

Remote controller timer operation cannot be set.

B Are timer settings invalid?
If the timer can be set, 6@ or @ appears in the remote controller dis-

play.

“PLEASE WAIT” appears in the remote controller display.

B The initial settings are being performed. Wait approximately 3 minutes.

An error code appears in the remote controller display.

W The protection devices have operated to protect the air conditioner.

B Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.
Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be sure
to provide the dealer with the model name and information that ap-
peared in the remote controller display.

Draining water or motor rotation sound is heard.

B When cooling operation stops, the drain pump operates and then stops.
Wait approximately 3 minutes.
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6. Trouble Shooting

Having trouble? Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Noise is louder than specifications. M The indoor operation sound level is affected by the acoustics of the
particular room as shown in the following table and will be higher than

the noise specification, which was measured in anechoic room.
High sound Low sound
. Normal rooms .
absorbing rooms absorbing rooms
Broadcasting

Location ) . Reception room,| Office, hotel
studio, music
examples hotel lobby, etc. room
room, etc.

Noise levels 3to7dB 6to 10 dB 9to 13 dB
Nothing appears in the wireless remote controller display, the display B The batteries are low.
is faint, or signals are not received by the indoor unit unless the remote Replace the batteries and press the Reset button.
controller is close. B If nothing appears even after the batteries are replaced, make sure that

the batteries are installed in the correct directions (+, —).

The operation lamp near the receiver for the wireless remote controller on | g The self diagnosis function has operated to protect the air conditioner.
the indoor unit is blinking. B Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.

Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be sure
to provide the dealer with the model name.

7. Specifications

Model PLA-RP35BA | PLA-RP50BA | PLA-RP60BA | PLA-RP71BA | PLA-RP100BA | PLA-RP125BA [PLA-RP140BA2
Power source (voltage <V>/Frequency <Hz>) ~/N 230/50
Rated Input (Indoor only) <kW> 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.14 0.15 0.16
Rated Current (Indoor only) <A> 0.22 0.36 0.36 0.51 0.94 1.00 1.07
Heater <kW> - - - - - - -
Dimension (Height) <mm> 258 (35) 298 (35)
Dimension (Width) <mm> 840 (950)
Dimension (Depth) <mm> 840 (950)
Fan airflow rate (LOW'M'dd'ez'M'dd'fn:;/:iii) 11-12-13-15 | 12-14-16-18 | 12-14-16-18 | 14-16-18-21 | 20-23-26-30 | 22-25-28-31 | 24-26-29-32
Noise level (Low -Middle2-Middle1-High) <dB> | 27-28-29-31 | 28-29-31-32 | 28-29-31-32 | 28-30-32-34 | 32-34-37-40 | 34-36-39-41 | 36-39-42-44
Net weight <kg> 22 (6) 23 (6) 25 (6) 27 (6)
Model PLA-RP71BA2 | PLA-RP100BA3 | PLA-RP125BA2
Power source (voltage <V>/Frequency <Hz>) ~/N 230/50
Rated Input (Indoor only) <kW> 0.07 0.15 0.16
Rated Current (Indoor only) <A> 0.51 1.00 1.07
Heater <kW> - - -
Dimension (Height) <mm> 258 (35) 298 (35)
Dimension (Width) <mm> 840 (950)
Dimension (Depth) <mm> 840 (950)
Fan airflow rate (Low-MlddIeZ-MlddIe1-ngh) 14-16-18-21 | 20-23-26-30 | 22-25.28-31

<m3/min>
Noise level (Low -Middle2-Middle1-High) <dB> 28-30-32-34 | 32-34-37-40 | 34-36-39-41
Net weight <kg> 23 (6) 26 (6) 27 (6)
Model PLA-ZRP35BA | PLA-ZRP50BA | PLA-ZRP60BA | PLA-ZRP71BA | PLA-ZRP100BA | PLA-ZRP125BA | PLA-ZRP140BA
Power source (voltage <V>/Frequency <Hz>) ~/N 230/50
Rated Input (Indoor only) <kW> 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.12
Rated Current (Indoor only) <A> 0.28 0.30 0.30 0.45 0.74 0.80 1.07
Heater <kW> - - - - R R R
Dimension (Height) <mm> 258 (35) 298 (35)
Dimension (Width) <mm> 840 (950)
Dimension (Depth) <mm> 840 (950)
Fan airflow rate (LOW'M'dd'ez'M'd‘ﬂfnl;z:gg) 11-13-15-16 | 12-14-16-18 | 12-14-16-18 | 17-19-21-23 | 20-23-26-30 | 22-25-28-31 | 24-26-29-32
Noise level (Low -Middle2-Middle1-High) <dB> 27-28-29-31 | 28-29-31-32 | 28-29-31-32 | 28-30-34-36 | 32-34-37-40 | 34-36-39-41 | 36-39-42-44
Net weight <kg> 23 (6) 25 (6) 26 (6) 27 (6)

*1 The figure in (') indicates Grille’s.
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Mpumeyanue:

®paza “lMpoBoaHOI NyNbT AUCTAHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHMa” B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCniyaTauum OTHOCUTCS Tonbko K npubopy PAR-31MAA.
Ecnu Bam Heo6xoauma nHopmauus o Apyrom AUCTaHUMOHHOM YNpPaBfieHUU, CM. MHCTPYKLMKN NO 3KCNJlyaTauum B KOMMJIEKTe.

1. Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXKHOCTHU

» [Mepen ycTaHOBKOM AaHHOro npubopa, noxanymcra obs3sa-
TenbHO NpouunTanTe Bce “Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOKHOCTU.

» B pasgene “Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTU” U3NOXEHbLI OYEHb
BaXHble CBefleHUsl, Kacarlymecsl TEXHUKU 6e30nacHoCTM.
O6sa3aTenbHO criegynTe 3TUM UHCTPYKLUAM.

» Moxanyncta yBeAOMUTe COOTBETCTBYHOLLMIA OpPraH 351eKTpo-
CHabXeHUsl UMK NoJsly4nUTe OT Hero paspeLleHue nepea noa-
KIHOYEHUEeM K CUCTEeMe 3NeKTPONUTaHUA.

CMMBOHMKa, ucnornb3yemMas B TeKCTe

/N MpeaynpexaeHue:

OnucbiBaeT Mepbl NPeAO0CTOPOXHOCTU, KOTOpPbIE criedyeT BbInos-
HSATb, YTOObI N36exaTb TPaBMbl UNKU TMGeNN NonbL3oBaTens.

/N OcTopoxHo:

OnucbiBaeT Mepbl NPeAO0CTOPOXHOCTU, KOTOpPbIEe criedyeT BbInos-
HATb, YTOObLI HE NOBpPeaAUTL NPUGOp.

CMMBOHbI, YKa3aHHble Ha UnmnrucTpauymnax
@ : YKa3blBaeT, YTO 3Ta YacTb AOMKHA ObITb 3a3emrieHa.

A\ MpepynpexaeHue:

e O6WMN JocTyn K AaHHbIM NpU6opamM orpaHM4eH.

¢ [laHHbI NPUGOP He AOMKEH YyCTaHAaBNMBaTbLCS Nonb3oBaTenem.
O6paTtutechb K NOCTaBLUMKY UNU B cneunannsnpoBaHHoe
npeanpusiTue U 3aKaxute yCTaHOBKY npubopa. Mpu
HenpaBUIIbHON YCTaHOBKE MOXET NMPOM30NTU yTeuka BoAbl,
3NEeKTPUYECKUN LLIOK UK noxap.

* Hukorpga He 3aHMManTeCb PEMOHTOM UJTK NEPEHOCOM Npubopa He
KTO MUHOM MECTO CaMOCTOSITeNIbHO.

* He cTaBbTe Kakue-nMbo NOCTOpoHHME NpeaMeTbl Ha Npubop.

* He nponuBanTe Ha npubop Boay U He foTparuBamTecb Ao
npubopa MOKpbIMU pyKamu.

¢ He pa3bpbisruBaiTe B65IM3u oT npuéopa roproumni ras.

* He cHMManTe nepegHIO0 NaHesb UK 3alWUTY BEHTUNSAITOpa C
BHeLLUHero npuéopa, korga oH paboTaer.

¢ Ecnu Bbl 3ameTUTe HEHOPMAarbHO CUIbHBIN LWYM UM BUGpauumio,
OCTaHOBUTEe NPUOOP, OTKIIIOUUTE IMaBHbIA BbIKIOYaTeNnb
NUTaAHUA U CBAXUTECH C BallUM NOCTABLLUKOM.

* Hukorpa He BcTaBnsiuTe NanbLbl, Nanku v T.4. B OTBEPCTUA
BXOAa Unu Bbixoaa.

¢ Ecnu Bbl NO4yBCTBYeTe CTpaHHbIe 3anaxu, oCTaHOBUTE
npubop, OTKNYMTE NUTAHME U NPOKOHCYIIbTUPYUTECH C BallUM
noctaBWUKOM. B npoTMBHOM cnyyae MOXeT NPOM30MTH NOSIOMKA
npubopa, noxap U1 3NeKTPOLLIOK.

¢ [NeTtsaam n HemowHbIM nogsam 3AMNPELWLAETCSA camocTosiTensHO
nonb30BaTbCA AAaHHbIM KOHOUMLMOHEPOM Bo3ayXxa.

¢ Heobxoaumo Ha6nwoaaTh 3a ManeHbLKUMU OeTbMU C TeM, YTOObI
OHU He Urpanu ¢ KOHAULMOHepPOM Bo3AyXxa.

¢ Ecnu npoucxoauT BbIGPOC UM yTeuka rasa xragareHra,
ocTaHOBUTe PaboTy KOHAULMOHEepa, TWaTeNnbLHO NpoBeTpuTe
nomelleH1e U CBSXKUTECH C BallMM NOCTaBLUUKOM.

e [laHHOe yCTPOMCTBO NpeAHa3Ha4YeHo AfSl UCMOJIb30BaHuUA
cneunanucTamMu Unu oby4yeHHbIM NepcoHarioM B MarasmHax, Ha
npeanpuUsATUAX NErkown NpPoMbIWIIeHHOCTU U chepMax unu Ans
KOMMEpP4YeCKOro NpMMeHeHusi HenpodeccuoHanamu.

* [aHHBLIM YCTPOWCTBOM MOryT Nofib30BaTLCA AETH cTapLue 8
NeT 1 nuua ¢ orpaHUyYeHHbIMU (PU3NYECKUMU, CEHCOPHBLIMU UMK
YMCTBEHHbIMU BO3MOXHOCTSIMU U HEAOCTAaTOYHbLIM OMNbITOM
WNU 3HaHMAMM NoA HabnaeHneM OTBETCTBEHHOrO nvuua unu
nocne oby4YeHus NONb30BaHUIO YCTPOWCTBOM C pa3bsACHEHUEM
npaBun 6e3onacHOCTU 1 NPU YCNOBUW NOHMMAaHUA BO3MOXHbIX
onacHocTeun nNpu ero npumeHeHun. He nosBonsanTe AeTsaAM urpaTtb
C AaHHbLIM YCTPONCTBOM. OUMCTKa M TeXHUYECcKoe o6CnyXuBaHue
YCTPOMCTBA He AOMKHbI OCYLIECTBNATLCA AeTbMU Ge3
COOTBETCTBYHOLLEro KOHTPONS.

* [aHHbIN NpuGoOp He NpeAHa3Ha4YeH ANsi UCMONb30BaHUSA NOALMU
(BKNMIOYanA geten) ¢ orpaHN4eHHbIMU (PU3NYECKUMU, CEHCOPHBLIMU
WU NCUXUYECKMMU BO3MOXHOCTAMM. Mpu HeaocTaTke onbiTa U
3HaHWW pa3peluaeTcs NoNb30BaTbCA AaHHLIM NPUGOPOM TONBKO
nop HabnoaeHWeM nuua, oTBETCTBEHHOrO 3a 6e30NacHOCTb, Unu
nocrne MHCTPYKTaxa no ucnonb3oBaHUIo Npubopa.

* CnepyeT cneguTb 3a AeTbMU, YTOGbI OHM He Urpanu ¢
yCcTpoNcTBaMu.

* Mpwu MoHTaxe UNu nepemelLeHUH, a TaKxKe NPU 06CNYXKUBaHUMU
KOHAMLMOHEpa UCNONb3YNTE TONLKO yKa3aHHbIN XnaaareHT
(R410A) pns 3anonHeHus Tpy6onpoBoaoB xnapareHTa. He
CMeLUMBanTe ero HU C KakuM APYrUM XJiafaareHToM U He
AonyckanTe HanMyuusA Bo3gyxa B Tpy6onpoBopax.

Hanunume Bo3ayxa B TpybonpoBoAax MOXeT Bbi3blBaTb CKa4Yku
AaBneHus, B pe3ynbTaTe KOTOPbIX MOXET NPOU30WTU B3PbIB UK
Apyrve noBpexaeHus.

Wcnonb3oBaHue nto6oro xnapareHTa, OTIMYHOIO OT YKa3aHHOro
AN 3TOW CUCTEMbI, BbI30BET MeXaHu4eckoe noBpexaeHue,
c6ou B paGoTe cucTeMbl, N1 BbIXoA YCTPONCTBA U3 CTPOS.

B Hauxyalem cniyvae, 3TO MOXeT NOCAYXUTb Cepbe3HON
nperpagowv kK o6ecne4vyeHuto 6esonacHon paboTbl 3TOro U3genus.

/A OcTopoxHO:

* He nonb3ynTtecb ocTpbIMU NpeAMeTaMu ANA HaXaTusa KHOMOK,
TakK Kak 3TO MOXeT NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUIO NyNbTa ANCTaHLM-
OHHOrO ynpaBneHus.

* He 3akpbiBaiTe U He GNOKMPYNTE BXOAHBbIE U BbIMYCKHbIE OTBEp-
CTUA BHYTPEHHEro U Hapy>Horo Gr10KoB.
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YTunusauus npubopa
Korga Bam notpebyeTca nKBMaMpoBaTh Npubop, o6paTutecs K Ballemy
avnepy.



2. HaumeHoBaHue getanen

B BHyTpeHHUI npubop

PLA-(Z)RP-BA
4 wara

LWarn BeHTUNSATOpPa

JlonaTka ABTOMAaTUYECKN C Ka4aHeM
YKantosun -
PunbTp [onroeeyHsbin

2.500 yacos

MHamkaums 04ncTkm ounbTpa

BbixoaHble
BO34yLLHbIE
oTBEpCTUs

N [fpoBOAHOW NYNbT AUCTAHLMOHHOIO yNpaBreHUs

] UHTepdhenc koHTponnepa

 Jr Jt Jt_J

®OO (o

® O a

S q)yHKU,I/IOHaJ'IbeIe KHOMKU

. J Jb J

@ ®

| © Knonka [BKN/BbIKI]

DYHKLUM DYHKLMOHAINBbHBIX KHOMOK MEHATCA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
3KkpaHa. CM. noackasky no yHKUMUAM KHOMOK, KoTopas oTobpaxa-
eTcsA B HWKHeln YacTu XKK-akpaHa Ans dyHKUMI, KoTopble paGoTatoT
B JJ@HHOM OKHe.

lMpu ueHTpanM3oBaHHOM ynpaBJfieHMM CUCTEMON noacka3ka no
YHKUMAM AN 3a6NoOKMPOBaHHbLIX KHONOK oTo6paxaTbcsi He Oy-
ner.

maBHOEe OKkHO maBHOE MeHIo

14:38 Fri Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
Foom 28 = Hih power
Cool Settemp. | Auto Weekly timer
2 i 720'\ Ko MQUjllelntrn:de
=
(e [Yousora T < ree > J))
D | | ) | D | | O | B

@ ® @ ®

Moackaska no yHKUMAM

| ® UnaukaTop BKI/BbIKI

Haxxmute, 4ToObl BKMOYUTE UMW BbIKIMOYUTE BHYTPEHHUIA OMOK.

| @ Knonka [BbIBOP]

Haxxmute, 4To6bl COXPaHUTL HACTPOKY.

| ® Knonka [BO3BPAT]

HaxmuTe ans Bo3BpaTa Kk npegblayLueMy aKpaHy.

| ® Knonka [MEHIO]

HaxmuTe, 4yTobbl OTKPbITb rMaBHOE MEHHIO.

| ® Noaceetka XK-akpana

ByayT otobpaxeHbl napameTpbl paboThbl.

Koraa nopcseTka BbIkIOYEHa, HaxaTne Ha nobyto KHOMKY BKIOYUT
noaceeTKy, koTopas byaeTt paboTtaTb HEKOTOpPOE BPEMS B 3aBUCMMOCTU
OT 3KpaHa.

Koraa noaceeTka BblkMoYeHa, HaxxaTve Ntiobon KHOMKKU BKIYaeT
NOACBETKY, HO HE NPUBOAMT K BbIMOMHEHUIO ee PyHKLMKN (Kpome
kHonku [BKI/BbIKJT]).

WHamnkaTop GyaeT ropeTb 3eneHbIM LiBETOM, KOrda yCTPOMCTBO Haxo-
autes B paboTe. MHavkaTop 6yaeT muratb Npy BKMOYEHUM KOHTpOMIie-
pa uUnu npv BO3HUKHOBEHWM OLLIMGKM.

| @ ®yHKuMoHanbHas kHonka [F1]
MaBHOE OKHO: HaXXMUTe ONna USMEeHeHUA pexnma pa6OTbI.

MaBHOE MEHI0: HAaXMUTE, YTOObI nepeMecTuUTb KypCcop BHUS.

| ® ®yHkumoHanbHas kHonka [F2]

[MaBHOE OKHO: HAXMWTE ANSl YMEHbLUEHUS TeMnepaTypbl.
MaBHOEe MeHI0: HaXMUTe, YTOBbI NEpemMecTUTb Kypcop BEpX.

| © dyHKuMoHanbHas kHonka [F3]

[MaBHOE OKHO: HaXMWTe, YTOGbl YBENUYUTL TEMNepaTypy.

[MmaBHOE MEHI0: HAXMUTE AN Nepexoaa K npeablayLer cTtpaHuLe.

I ®DyHKUMOHanbHas kHonka [F4]

[MaBHOE OKHO: HaXXMWTe, YTOObI U3MEHUTb CKOPOCTb BEHTUNIATOPA.

[MaBHOE MEHI0: HAXXMUTE AN Nepexoa K criefytoluei cTpaHuue.
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2. HaumeHoBaHue getanen

[MmaBHOE OKHO MOXET 0TOBpaXkaTbCsi B ABYX pasHbIX pexumax: "nonHelii” 1 "basosbiin”. 3aBogckon HACTPOMKOW MO yMONYaHuio SIBRSTCS "NonHbIA"
pexum otobpaxeHusi. YTobbl nepekntounTbes B "Ba3oBbin” pexvM, U3MeHnTe napaMeTp B HAaCTPOKe rMaBHOMO okHa. CM. pyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMya-
Taumu, BXxoasilLiee B KOMIMMEKT MNOCTaBKM MynsTa AUCTAHLMOHHOIO YNpaBeHus.

<[MonHbIN pexnm oTobpaxxeHns> <Bba3oBhbI pexnMm oTobpaxeHna>
* Bce 3Hauku nokasaHbl ANnA UnncTpauymn n onnucaHusa.

®®B®® @ ® @
14:30 Fri —® 14:38 Fri —®
o @m—e | N .
| \ U |
| \ U |
Ra——a i Cool !| Settemp. || Auto:!
cocooos o— . ! —®
1 Auto :# ; 28 :a@:
1 —® 1 ! G | '
o C
[Fan Fan
| |
|
@ @
®
5
| © Pexxum pa6oTbi [ J&) @
3pecb oTobpaxkaeTcs pexum paboTbl BHyTpeHHero brioka. OTobparaetcs,, korga BkntodeHa dyHkums "Taimep BKI/BbIKITY,
"HouHom pexum" nnum "ABTOOTKMOHEHNE" Tanmepa.
l © 3apgaHHas Temnepartypa @ nosiBNsIETCs, Koraa TaiMep OTKMIOYEH LieHTpanvM3oBaHHoO cucTe-
3pecb oTobpaxaeTtcs 3afaHHas Temneparypa. MOVl ynpasneHus.
| ® Yacbl (CM. pyKOoBOACTBO NO YCTAHOBKE.) I ® @@

3n0eck oTobpaaeTcs Tekylee BpeMsi. =
A P v p OTobparaeTcs, Koraa BKIoYeH TaiMep Ha Hedento.

| @ CkopocTh BeHTURsATOPa & @

3aecb oToGpaxatoTcst HACTPOWKM CKOPOCTU BEHTUNATOPA.
A P P p p OTobpaxaetcs, noka uagenue pabotaeT B pexrme sHeprocbepexe-

HUA. (He NoABUTCA Ha HEKOTOPbLIX MOAENAX BHYTPEHHUX 6ﬂ0KOB)
| ® Noackaska no dyHkuMAM KHONOK

3peck oTobpaxarTes (hYHKLUM COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX KHOMOK. I ®
®| OTobpaxaeTcs, Noka HapyXHbli 6ok paboTtaeT B "Tuxom" pexumve.
1O
OTobpaxaeTcsa Npu LeHTPann3oBaHHOM yNpaBreHUn BKIIOYEHNEM U I ® EI
BbIKIMIOYEHNEM. -
OTobparxaeTcs, Korga BCTPOEHHbIN TEPMOPE3NCTOP Ha KOHTponnepe
Qi! BKIIOYEH ANs HabnoaeHns 3a KoMHaTHon Temnepatyport ().
I D elg oTobpaxaercs, korga TepMOpPEe3nCTop Ha BHYTPeHHeM Grioke
OtoBpaxaeTcst Npy LEHTPan1M30BaHHOM YNpaBieHun pexmuMom pado- BKIIOYEH ANs HabnioaeHnsa 3a KOMHATHON TeMnepaTypoun.
Thl.
=
| %& le © .
OTo6GpaxaeT HacTpoWKy yrna.
OTobpaxaeTcs Npu LeHTpanvM3oBaHHOM yrnpaBrieHn 3agaHHou Temne-
paTypoii. I G
S OTobpaxaeT HaCTPOKKY Xarno3u.
oA
OTobpakaeTcsi Npu LEHTpanM3oBaHHOM ynpasreHnn dyHKumen copo- I 38({
ca cunbrpa.

OTob6paxaeT HaCTPOVKy BEHTUNALMN.

1oEE |®gz

OTobpaxaeTcst Npn HeobxoaAMMOCTU B 06CMyXmBaHuM punesrpa.

OTo6parxaeTcs, Korga orpaHUYeH AvanasoH 3afaHHbIX TEMNepaTyp.

| @ KomHaTHas Temnepatypa (CM. pykoBoACTBO M0 yCTaHOBKe.)
3,E|er 0T06pa>KaeTc;| TeKyllada KOMHaTHaaA Temnepartypa.

lof®

OTobparkaeTcs, korga KHOMKM 3abroKkMpoBaHbl.

Bonbluas yactb napameTpoB (3a uckntodeHrem BKI/BbIKIT, pexuvma, ckopocTu BeHTUNsTopa 1 Temnepatypbl) MOXET OblTb HACTpoeHa B
rmaBHOM okHe. CM. pyKOBOZCTBO MO 3KCNlyaTaumm, BXOAsLLee B KOMNIEKT NOCTaBKW MyrnbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBneHus.
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2. HaumeHoBaHue getanen

H ansa 6ecnpOBo.quro nynbTa AUCTAHUMOHHOrO ynpasrneHus

—_—

~

N

(ﬂmcnneﬁ nynbta AUCTaHUNOHHOIO yI'IpaBJ'IeHIAﬂJ

* B uensix o6bsiCHEHNs1 MOKa3aHbl BCE MyHK-
Thbl, KOTOPbIE NOABNATCA Ha AucnIee.

* Bce MyHKTbl OTOOpaxatoTcsi Npu HaxaTum
kHonku Reset (C6poc).

( KHonka “ON/OFF” (BKJ'I/BbIKJ'I))

J— O6nacTb nepegayn

WHaukaTop nepepayn

WHpvkaTtop Tanmepa

Ob6nacTtu paboTbl

(KHOHKa OTKIIOYEHWe Taiimepa )

(KHOI‘IKa BKIIOYEHWE Tarimepa )

(KHOI‘IKa YCTaHOBKM 4YacoB )

(KHOI‘IKa YCTaHOBKN MUHYT )

(KHOHKa ycTaHoBKM BpemeHu (3agaeT Bpemst) )

(" Kronka xanioau (M3meHsieT HanpaBneHve j

( KHonku ycTaHoBKM TeMﬂepaTypbn 1T
2O | _FAN | AUTOSTOP
KHOMKa KOHTPOSi CKOPOCTM BEHTUNSITOPa ) AL &% O-C
(M13ameHsieT cKOpOCTb BEHTUMSATOPA) MObE VANE | AUTOSTART
| ESH ORI
CHECK | LOUVER h
KHonka Bo3ayLwHoro notoka (MameHsieT Hanpas- T l -»_] l l
neHVe BO3A1YLLHOIO MOTOKa BBEPX/BHM3) \TEST i === ]
min
( KHorka pexuma (M3ameHseT pexum paboTbl) SET  RESET | CLOCK o\ o
¢} Q +
|
( KHonka TecTupoBaHus “Test” | \ A\

K / LBos,D,yLIJHOFO noToka BrneBo/BrnpaBo)

v (KHOI‘IKa Reset (C6poc))

I'IpvlmeanMe (TOanO ansa 6ecnpOBo,quro nynbTa AUCTaHUUOHHOIoO yl'lpaBﬂeHl/lﬂ):

m [pun ncnonb3oBaHWUK 6ecnpoBOAHOrO NynbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOIO yrpaBneHns HanpaebTe ero K
NPUEMHWKY Ha BHYTpeHHeM npubope.

B Ecnv nynbToM AMCTaHLMOHHOTO yrpaBneHns BOCMONb30BaTbCA MPUMEPHO B TEYEHUE ABYX MUHYT
rnocne nofayn aneKTponUTaHns Ha BHYTPEHHWUI Npubop, BHYTPEHHUI Npubop MOXET n3aaTh ABa
3BYKOBbIX CUrHana, Tak kak OCyLLECTBIISETCS HavalbHas aBTomMmaTn4eckas npoBepka.

W BHyTpeHHuI npnbop nsaaet 3BYKOBOW CUrHas, KOTOPbIA NOATBEPKAAET NOJyYeHNe curHana, nocrnaHHoro
C nynbTa AUCTAHLUMOHHOTO ynpasneHus. CurHanbl MoryT ObiTb NOMYyYeHbl HA PACCTOSHUM NPUMEPHO 7
METPOB M0 NPSMOi NMHUM OT BHyTpeHHero npubopa nop yrnom B 45° cnesa u cnpasa npubopa. OaHako
TakoW CBET, Kak namnbl JHEBHOTO CBETA WU CUINbHOE OCBELLEHWE MOTYT YMeHbLINTb 3hdEeKTUBHOCTb
npvuema CUrHarnos BHyTPEHHUM NpUBopoMm.

m Ecnn namna paboTbl OKOMO NpuemMHUKa Ha BHyTpPeHHeM npubope muraet, npubop Heobxoan-
MO NpoBepuTb. CBXUTECH CO CBOMM MOCTaBLUMKOM AJ151 TPOBEAEHUSI OOCY>XMBaHWS.

m OGpalanTech ¢ MynbLTOM AUCTAHLMOHHOIO ynpaBneHns OCTOPOXHO! He poHsinTe NynbT ANCTaHLMOHHOMO
ynpaBneHns U He noaBepranTe ero cunbHbIM yaapam. Kpome Toro, cneaute 3a Tem, YToObl NynbT Auc-
TaHLMOHHOTIO YNpaBreHus He nonan B BOAy, U HE OCTaBMsNTe ero B MECTaX C BbICOKOW BNAXKHOCTbIO.

B Bo usbexaHne HenpaBuIbHOMO MECTOMOMOXEHUS NyNbTa AUCTAHLUMOHHOTO YNpaBNeHus, yCTaHOBNTE Ha
CTeHe fiepaTerb, BXOAALLMIA B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKU MynbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOTO ynpaBneHus, 1 obs3aTensHo
yCTaHaBnBamTe NynbT AUCTaHLMOHHOTO YNpaBreHus B AepxaTerb Nocre Cnomnb30BaHus.

B HapyxHbii npubop

—— |

dnekTponutaHue

Tpybbl xnapareHTa

CoeAnHUTENbHbII NPOBOZ, MeXay
BHYTPEHHWM 1 HaPYXKHbIM MPGOPOM

T ts)

) L
] L
] [

0 (

CepsucHasi naHenb

YctaHoBka/3ameHa 6aTapeek

1. CHUMUTE BEPXHIOK KPbILWKY, BCTaBbTE ABE
6aTapenkn Tuna AAA 1 yctaHoBuTe Bepx-
HIOO KPBILLIKY Ha MeCTO.

KpblLKa
[Be batapeiikn Tuna AAA

CHavana BcTaBnsamnTe
oTpuUaTenbHbIii (—) BbIBOA
Kaxzon baTapenku.
YcTtaHaBnuBaiiTe
Gatapeliku ¢ cobntogeHnem
nonspHoct (+, -)!

2. Haxmute kHonky Reset (Copoc).

HaxmuTte kHonky Reset
(C6poc) ¢ nomoLLpbio
npeamMeTa C y3KAM KOH-
Liom.

3asemneHue
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3. dkcnnyaTtauua

B OnucaHue nopsaka nosfib3oBaHuUs CM. B PYKOBOACTBE NnoJjib3oBaTesis, npunaraeMom K Kaxaomy nynbTy AUCTaHUMOHHOIO yrnpaBJrieHus.

3.1. BknroyeHune/BbIKNO4YeHUe

[BKIT]
= | HaskmuTe kHonky [BKI/BBIKIT].
U7 WnaukaTop BKI/BLIKI 6yaeT ropeTh
3eneHbIM LIBETOM, HauHeTcs paboTa.
MpumeyaHwme:

[BbIKM]

= HaskmuTe kHonky [BKI/BBIKIT] cHo-

— Ba.
Mugukatop BKJ1/BbIKI1 6yget nora-
LeH, paboTa ByaeT ocTaHoBMeHa.

Daxe npu Haxatum kHonkn BKI/BbIKIT cpa3y nocne oTknio4eHuUs BbINONHAEMOl onepaLyum KOHAULMOHEP 3anyCTUTCA He paHee YeM Yyepe3 3 MUHYTbI.
3T0 NpegycMOTpPEHO BO U3bexaHue NoBpexaeHUs BHYTPEHHUX KOMMOHEHTOB.

B MNamATb cocTOsAHUSA paGOTbI

HacTpovika yaaneHHoro KoHTponnepa
Pexwum paboTbl Pexxum paboTbl nepes BbIKNIOYEHNEM NMUTaHNUS
3agaHHas Temnepartypa 3apaHHas TemnepaTypa nepes BbIKIIOYeHWEM NUTaHNS
CKOpOCTb BEHTUNATOPA CKOpOCTb BEHTUNSTOPa Nepes BbIKIYEeHNEM NMUTaHns

] HaCTpaMBaeMblﬁ Avana3oH 3ajaBaeMou TeMnepaTypbl

Pexwum paboTbl [nanasoH 3agaHHbIX Temneparyp
OxnaxpgeHue/cyLuka 19 -30°C

Harpes 17 -28°C

ABT. 19-28°C

BeHT. He 3apaetcs

3.2. Bbibop pexuma

14:38 Fri

HaxmuTte kHonky [F1] ans nepexoda mexay
pexumamu pabotbl B nopsigke “Cool” (Ox-

Room 28C =1 naxa.), “Dry” (Cywka), “Fan” (BeHr.), “Auto”
Cool | Setiemp. | Auto (ABT.) 1 “Heat” (Harpe). BeibepuTte xenae-
% ¥ 28c & MbIll pexum paboTbl.

Mode | — Temp. + | Fan

o
%

4 =

Fi F2 F3 F Cool ‘ Dry s Fan
®60 O,

3 |Auto . Heat

* PexuMbl paboTbl, KOTOpble HE AOCTYMHbI
ANs NOAKIIOYEHHbBIX MOJerel HapyXHOro
npubopa, He NOSIBATCS Ha Aucnnee.

Muratowme 3Ha4Kn pexumoB

3Havok pexvima byaet muratb, KOrAaa Apyrve BHYTPEHHVE 6roku B aHarno-
TUYHOVA rpynne KOHAWLMOHNPOBAHMS (MOAKIIOYEHHOM K OHOM Hapy>XHOMY
6roky) yxxe paboTaroT B Apyrom pexvme. B aTom cnydae octaBumecs 6rnoku
B 9TOW rpynmne cMoryT paboTaTb TOMbKO B 3TOM pexvMe.

PaGota B aBTOMaTU4eCKOM pexume

m B cooTBeTCTBMM C 3agaHHOM TemnepaTypou, paboTta B pexume
OXNaXKAeHus BKIOYaETCs, ecrnu TemnepaTypa B NoMeLLeHum
CMWLLIKOM BbICOKasl, a paboTa B pexxume oborpesa BKIOYaETCs, ecnm
Temneparypa CIvLLKOM HU3Kast.

u [Tpu paboTte B aBTOMaTM4E€CKOM pexrMe, ecrnv Temnepartypa B
nomMeLleHny nameHuTcs, n byget octaBatbes Ha 2,0 °C nnm 6onbLue
BbllLe 3ajaHHON TemnepaTypbl B TedeHne 15 MUHyT, KOHAMUNOHEP
nepekrnio4aeTcs B peXUM oxnaxageHus. Takum xe obpasom, ecnu
Temneparypa B nomeLueHumn byaet octaBatbes Ha 2,0 °C unu 6onblue
HWXe 3aaHHON TemnepaTtypbl B TedeHne 15 MUHYT, KoHAMLMOHEep
nepeknoyaeTcsi B pexumM oborpesa.

Pexxwum oxnaxaenns
s 15 MUHYT (NepekntoyeHre ¢

oborpeBa Ha oxnaxaeHue)

________ F==--- 3apaHHas
K Temneparypa +2,0°C
’
- ot 3apaHHas
' [ Temneparypa
‘\
———— s ———— - — - 3agaHHas
fe——

Temneparypa -2,0°C
15 MUHYT (NnepekntoyeHne ¢
oxnaxaeHns Ha oborpes)
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3.3. HacTtpoiika TemnepaTypbl
<“Cool” (Oxnaxa.), “Dry” (Cywka), “Heat” (HarpeB) n “Auto” (ABT.)>

14:38 Fri 14:38 Fri

Room 28C [=] Room?28.5C =
Cool Set temp. Auto Cool Set temp. Auto

% |828.5¢|%°

e ) Mpumep aucnnes

(no Uenbcuto ¢ warom 0,5 rpagyca)

HaxmuTe kHorky [F2], 4Tobbl yMEHbLUMTL 3aaHHy0 TeMNepaTypy, a YTo-

Obl YBENUYUTD — HAXMUTE KHOMKY [F3].

» 3apaBaeMble AManasoHbl TeMnepaTyp Ans pasnuyHbiX pexvmMos pabo-
Tbl CM. B Tabnuue Ha cTp. 128.

» 3agaHHbIN TeMnepaTypHbIX AMana3oH He MOXeT OblTb YyCTaHOBMNEH Ans
paboTbl BEHTURATOPA.

B 3aBucrMocTy oT MoAenu BHyTPeHHero Brioka 1 HacTPOViKW pexuMa akpaHa Ha
nynbTe AMCTAHLIMOHHOTO YnpaBneHus, 3agaHHas Temnepatypa OyaeT oTobpa-
xatbes no Llenbcuto, ¢ warom B 0,5 unm 1 rpagyc, unu no dapeHrenTy.



3. dkcnnyaTtauusa

3.4. HacTpoika cKOpoCcTu BeHTUnsiTopa

14:38 Fri
Room 28°C =
Cool Set temp. Auto
% B 28c | &

C JC IC .
F1 F2 F3 4

@0 (o

Haxxmute kHonky [F4] Ana nepexofa Mexay CKOpPOCTAMWU BEHTUNATOpPa B
crneayoLLem nopsiake.

&R 0 auto = &, = & .
&8 atl 4= &8

* B03MOXHbIe CKOPOCTU BEHTUNATOPA 3aBUCAT OT MOAENEN NOAKMOYEH-
HbIX BHYTPEHHMX BMOKOB.

MpumevaHue:

® Yucno AOCTYNHbIX CKOpOCTel BpalleHUsi BEHTUNATOpa 3aBUCUT OT
TUNa NoAKMYeHHOro ycTtponcTea. HekoTopble ycTpoiicTBa He MMeloT
BO3MOXHOCTU HacTpouku napametpa “Auto” (ABTO).

® B cneaywuwux cnyyasx AecTBUTeNbHass CKOPOCTb BEHTUNsATopa
ycTpoincTBa GyAeT oTNUYaTbLCA OT CKOPOCTU, oToGpaxaemMon Ha nynbTe
AUCTaHLMOHHOIO yNpaBrieHusl.

1. Ecnu pucnnewn ncnonb3yetcs B pexume “STAND BY” (OXKUOAHUE) unu

“DEFROST” (OTTAUBAHME).
2. Korpa Temnepartypa Tennoo6MeHHMKa HU3KasA B pexume oborpesa.

(Hanpumep, cpa3y e nocrne Hayana pa6oTbl B pexvume oborpesa)

3. B pexume o6orpeBa (HEAT), koraa okpyxawiwaa TemnepaTtypa B
nomeLLeHUN Bbille 3HAaYeHWUIt HacCTPoeK TemnepaTypbl.

4. Bo Bpems pa6oThl ycTpoiicTBa B pexume cywku (DRY).

B ABTOMAaTMYecKasi HacTpolka CKOPOCTU BeHTUNsATOpa (Ans 6ecnpoBoa-
HOro nyrnbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOIO yNpaBneHns)
HacTpolikn nynbTa AUCTaHUMOHHOTO yNpaBneHus crneayeT BbIMOMHATb
TOIbKO B TOM Crly4ae, ecrnv aBToMaTnyeckasi HacTpPOMKa CKOPOCTU
BEHTUMNATOPA He ABNSAETCH HACTPOMKON MO yMOMYaHMIo.
BbINOMHATL Takyto HACTPOVIKY ANs NPOBOAHOTO MyfbTa ANUCTAHLMOHHO-
ro ynpaeneHusi, ecnu napameTp aBTOMaTU4ECKOW HaCTPOIKMN CKOPOCTY
BEHTUNATOPA UCMONb3YeTCH MO YMOMNYaHWio, He Hajo.

® HaxmuTe kHonky SET 0CTPOKOHEYHbIM NPeaMETOM.
BeinonHavTe onepauuto, koraa aucnnen nynbTa ANCTaHLMOHHOTO
ynpaBneHus BbIKIOYEH.
MUraeT ¥ HOMep MOZEeNV BbiCBeYMBaeTcs kak @.

® Haxmute kHonky AUTO STOP .
$al MUraeT 1 HacTpoiika HoMepa Mofenu BoicBeumBaeTcs kak ®.
(Hactpotika NeO1: 6e3 aBTOMaTU4ECKOI HACTPOWKN CKOPOCTW BEHTUNSTOPA)

® Haxwmute kHomku yctaHosku Temnepatypsl, © @ utobbl BoiGpaTs
HacTpoiky Ne02.
(Hactpoiika Ne02: c aBTOMaTU4eCKON HACTPOWKOWM CKOPOCTM BEHTUNSITOpA)
Mpwv HenpasunbHOM Bbibope onepaumn Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF
(BKI/BbIKIT) 1 BHOBb Ha4YHUTE BbINOMHEHKE onepauum ¢ nyHkTa @.

® HaxmuTe kHonky SET oCTPOKOHEYHbBIM NPpeAMETOM.
ODELSELECT 1 HOMEP MOAENW BbICBEUYMBAKOTCA B TeYEHUE 3 CeKyHf, a 3aTem
racHyT.

G
Fal

®

®

—®

y
T RESET K
ST RESET aga .

0@

D

3.5. HacTtpoika HanpaBneHUsA BO3AYLIHOrO NOTOKa
3.5.1 HaBurauuma no rmaBHOMY MeHIO
<OocTyn K rmaBHOMY MeHt0>

Haxmute kHonky [MEHIO].
OTobpasntcsa MMaBHOE MEHIO.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: &

. J Jt It

<Bbl6Op 3reMeHTOB>

Main e 73 Haxmute [F1], 4TOObI NepemecTuThb
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay) KypCOp BHU3.
High power
CTpenika——» Timer Haxmute [F2], 4To6bl Nnepemectuts
Weekly timer KVPCOD BBEPX.
OU silent mode ypcop P
Main display: O

--:]:]

OO (o

<HaBwurauusa no crpaHuyam>

Main Main menu 1/3]—| Crtpanuua
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
;irsrzlf;rpower HaxmuTe [F3] ansa nepexoaa k npe-
Weekly timer .D.bl,Elyl-U.el?l CTpaHuue.
»OU silent mode HaxmuTe [F4] ansa nepexoaa k crie-
Main display: O

AytoLLelt CTPaHuLe.

[:][%]--_
©© (o)

<CoxpaHeHue HacTpoek>

BbibepuTe HyXXHbIN 3NEMEHT U Ha-
XmMuTe kHornky [BbIBOP].

OU silent mode
Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start Stop  Silent
B O — L)

OTobpa3ntca OKHO Ans 3afjaHus

Setlingldisolayivg BbIGPAHHOIO aneMeHTa.

< day p

--:]:]

0@.

<BbIxoA 13 OKHa rMaBHOIro MeHK>

14:30 Fri Haxmute kHonky [BO3BPAT] ans
BbIXOAA W3 [MaBHOTO MEHI0 U BO3-
Room 28 = Bpata B [NaBHOE OKHO.
Cool Set temp. Auto
o Ecnu Kk kHonkam He npukacaTtb-
% ¥ 28c |&- ’

csa B TedeHre 10 MUHYT, 3KpaH
aBTOMaTuN4yeckune BepHeTCs Ha
oTobpaxeHune rnasHoro okHa. Bece
HaCTPOWKW, KOTOPbIe He Oblnn
COXpaHeHbl, byayT noTepsHsbl.

[ | B | N |
F F2  F3

00 ©
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3. dkcnnyaTtauua

<OTob6paxeHune HenopAepKMBaeMbIX hyHKUUIN>

Title

Not available
Unsupported function

Return: O

3.5.2 Yron-BeHT. (Lossnay)
<HocTyn K MeHto>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

. JC_ JC_JC 1

Fi  F2 F3 F4 _

<HacTtpo#ka yrna aecpnekropa>

14:30 Fri

Swing Off Off
[ ]|

Fi  F2 F3 F4 _

Room 28C = T
Cool Set temp. Auto
% |¥ 28c | %o

<HacTpoiika BeHTUNsATOpa>

14:38 Fri

Low
| [

(I
4 o

00 )

130

CneBa oTobpasuTcs coobLueHue,
ecnu nonb3oBaTenb BblGpan dyHk-
LMo, KOTopast He NoaaePKMBAETCS
MOZIebi0 COOTBETCTBYHOLLENO
BHYTpPeHHero 6roka.

Bbibepute “Vane-Louver-Vent.
(Lossnay)” (Yron-kanto3u-BeHT.
(Lossnay)) n3 'maBHOe MeHIo
(cm. cTp. 129), n HaXMUTE KHOMKY
[BbIBOP].

Hasmute kHonky [F1] unn [F2] ans nocnedosatent-
Horo BbIGOpa NapameTpoB HaCTPOIKK AecnekTopa:
“Auto” (ABr.), “Step 1" (YpoBeHb 1), “Step 2 (Ypo-
BeHb 2), “Step 3" (YposeHb 3), “Step 4” (YposeHb
4),“Step 5" (YposeHb 5) 1 “Swing” (Xon).
BbibepuTe xenaemyto HaCTPOWKY.

Auto

~o |Auto |~ ~ |Step1 |7~ |Step2

Step 4 |— Step 5

= |Step3 |=

Swing

E@ Swing

Bribepute “Swing” (Xop) ans as-
TOMaTU4eCKOro nepemMelleHust ae-
rekTopoB BBEPX U BHU3.

Mpn BbIGOpe HacTpoukn ¢ “Step 17
(YposeHb 1) no “Step 5” (YpoBeHb 5)
nednektop 6yaeTt octaBaTbCs HEMNOA-
BWXHbIM NOZ, BbIOpPaHHBIM Yriom.

. NOZ 3Ha4YKOM HaCTPOIKM febnekTopa.
10T 3HaYoK byaeT oTobpakarbes,
Koraa AecdhnekTop yCTaHOBNEH B
nonoxexus ot “Step 2" (YpoBeHb
2) po “Step 5" (YpoBeHb 5), a
BEHTUNATOP paboTaeT Ha CKOPOCTSIX
ot “Mid 1” (Cpeg. 1) go “Low” (Hu3.)
B PEXVIME OXNaXAEHWS Ui CyLLKV (B
3aBMCUMOCTM OT MOAENN).
3HayoK ncYesHeT Yepes vac, a
HacTpoiika gednektopa byaet
aBTOMATWNYECKN N3MEHEHA.

Haxwmute kHonky [F3] ans nepexopa

Mex[y BapuaHTamMu HaCTPOWKM BEH-

TMnsauum B cnegytowem nopsgke: “Off”

(Bbikn), “Low” (Hu3.) n “High” (Bbic.).

* HacTtpovika BO3MOXHO TOMbKO,
Korga nogkntoyeH 6rnok Lossnay.

Off Low High .
o Off %, Low 5 High

* BeHTUNSATOp Ha HEKOTOPbIX
MoAensAx BHyTPEHHMX 6rokos
MOXeT BroKMpoBaTbCsi Npu
MCNonNb30BaHNN C HEKOTOPbIMU
MoAensiMu 6110KOB BEHTUMSALMN.

<BosBpar B rmaBHOe MeHI0>

HaxmuTe kHonky [BO3BPAT],
4T0bbI BEPHYTLCS B [NMaBHOe
MEHH0.

Main Main menu 1/3

» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O

[V Cursor A [ 4_Page b
CJC_Ji

F1  F2 F3][ F4]_
00 (

MpumeyaHwme:

e B pexume kayaHus MHAMKALMA HaNpaBrieHUs Ha 3KpaHe He u3me-
HAETCA CUHXPOHHO C W3MEHEHMEeM MOJIOKEHUA HanpaBnsALWNX
nonaTtok B yCTPOUCTBeE.

e [locTynHble HanpaBneHUs BO3AYLIHOro NOToka 3aBUCAT OT TuNa
NOAKIMIOYEHHOro YCTPONCTBA.

e B cneayrowmx cnyyanax gedcTBUTENbLHOE HanpaBrieHue BO3gylu-
HOro NMoTOKa GyAeT oTnMYaTbCsA OT HanpaBneHuWsl, yKa3aHHOIoO UH-
ANKaTOpPOM.

1. Ecnu pucnnen ucnonb3yetca B pexume “STAND BY” (OXKUOA-
HUE) unun “DEFROST” (OTTAUBAHUE).

2. Cpasy xe nocne 3anycka pexuma o6orpeBa (noka cuctema oxu-
AaeT aKTUBU3aLuM NnapaMeTpPoOB U3MEHEHUA peXnma).

3. B pexxume oGorpeBa, korga okpyxarolas TeMnepaTtypa B nome-
LLieHMM Bbllle 3HaYeHUN HaCTPOEK TemnepaTypbl.

< [Ins uameHeHus HanpaBneHns BO3QYyLIHOINo NoToka BBer/
BHU3 (TOﬂbKO Aana nynbrta AUCTaHUMOHHOIo yl'lpaBﬂeHVIﬂ) >

MpumeyaHwme:
e JTa (hyHKUMA MOXET ObITb HEAOCTYNHAa B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT NOA-
KIMHOYEHHOro Hapy>XHOro yCTPOMUCTBA.

* B mogensx PLA-(Z)RP-BA BO3MOXHO 3ahmKcrpoBaTh Hy>XHOE Moso-
XXeHWe HanpaBfeHnst BO3AYLLIHOro MOTOKa TOMbLKO ANs onpeAenieHHoro
BbIMYCKHOrO OTBEPCTMS C MOMOLLIbIO OMUCaHHBIX HUDKE npoLieayp.
Mocne Toro Kak nonoxeHue 3aVKCMPOBaHO, MPY BKITIOYEHNWN KOH-
AMUMOHepa 3aJaHHOe MNOoJIoKeHNe yCTaHaBNMMBAETCs TONbKO ANS
aToro otBepcTus. (HanpasneHne Bo3agyLiHoro notoka BBEPX/BHN3
13 ApYrux BbiMyCKHbIX OTBEPCTUI PEryNMPYyeTCs C MOMOLLbIO MyfbTa
AMCTaHLUMOHHOIO ynpaBneHus.)
H MNosicHeHMe TepMUHOB
* "Ne oxnagutens" n "Ne uzgenus" - aTo Homepa, NnpucBanBaemble
KaXxgoMy KOHAWLMOHEpY.

* "Ne BbINyCKHOro 0TBEpPCTUSA" - 3TO HOMEP KaXAoro BblMyCKHOrO OTBEp-
cTusi koHauumoHepa. (CM. pUCyHOK HUXe.)

* "HanpaBneHve Bo3gyxa BBepx/BHM3" - 3TO huKCMpyemoe Hanpasne-

Hue (yron).
- B- B = = =
N = N \ I
C6poc 1 2 3 4 5
FOPU3OHTarNbHO

[Opu3oHTanbHbI
BO3AYLLHbII MOTOK
Bhua

dukcaums

HanpaeneHnue Bo3ayLLIHOrO NOTOKa U3 3T0-
ro 0TBEPCTUS 3ahKCMPOBAHO B HYXHOM
NONOXEHNN.

* Ecnu npsamMoii BO3AYLLHbIA MOTOK
co31aeT YpeamMepHoe oxnaxaeHue, To
ANS NoBbIWeHNs koMopTa BO3AYLLHbIV
NOTOK MOXHO 3achMKCUpOBaTh B ropy-
30HTarNbLHOM HanpaBneHu.

YcTaHoBKa nynera AUCTaH-
LIMOHHOIO ynpasrieHnsa

HanpaBneHme BO3A4YLHOMo noToka
W3 3TOro OTBEPCTUA ynpaBnsaeTca
yCTaHOBKOI;I HanpaeneHusa Bo3ayLu-
HOro NMOTOKa Ha nynere AUCTaHun-
OHHOrOo yrnpaBneHuns.

OteepcTre Ne 4

Apnbik
MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC

MpumMeyaHue: “0” 03Ha4YaeT Bce OTBEPCTUS.



3. dkcnnyaTtauusa

B Py4yHas yctaHOBKa yrna

Main Main menu 3/3
» Maintenance
Initial setting
Service

Main display: O
|V Cursor A | 4 Page b_|

--:]:]

F2 -
Maintenance menu

Auto descending panel
» Manual vane angle

Main menu:

--:]:]

900 (o

Manual vane angle

» Ref. address [
Unit No. 0/2/3/4

Identify unit Check button
Input display: «/
—Address +

1 1 [ |
Fl F2 F3

ol WO,

APNbIK MITSUBISHI
—ELECTRIC

Manual vane angle

[ -~

Select: v/
V_Angle A

F2 -
Manual vane angle

Setting

®Bbibepute "Maintenance" (OT-
nagka) u3 NmasHoe MeHI (CM.
cTp. 129), 1 HaXMuTe KHOMKY
[BbIBOP].

®C nomolupbto kHomkm [F1] unu [F2]
BbiGepute "Manual vane angle"
(Py4Has yctaHoBKa yrmna), 3atem
HaxkmuTe kHomnKy [BbIBOP].

®C nomoubto kHomnku [F1] nepe-
mecTuTe Kypcop Ha "Ref. address"
(Anpec ob6pauy.) unm "Unit No."
(Yetp. Ne) ans Beibopa.
Bbibepute agpec obpaweHusa u
Homep 6roka gns 6MokoB, YbMK
nednekTopbl AOMXHbl BbITh 3a-
uKcMpoBaHbl B HEMNOABUXHOM
COCTOSIHMK, C NOMOLLIbIO KHOMOK [F2]
unu [F3], 3aTeM HaXMnTe KHOMKY
[BBIBOP].
» Agpec obpaly: agpec obpalleHns
*Ycrp. Ne: 1,2, 3,4
Haxmunte kHonky [F4] onsa noa-
TBEepXxAeHust brioka.
JlonaTtka Tonbko BbIGPaHHOIO BHYT-
peHHero npubopa HanpaBnsieTcs
BHU3.

@OT06pasaTcsa TeKyLine HacTpow-
Kv yrna gednexropa.

Bbibepute TpebyemMble BbIMycku C

1 no 4 ¢ nomoubto kHomku [F1] unn

[F2].

« Buinyck: "1", "2", "3" "4"
4" (Bce marasuHbl).

"1,2,3,

Haxmute kHonky [F3] unu [F4] ans
nepexofa mMexay nyHKTamu B no-
psigke "No setting (reset)" (He ycta-
HoBneHo (cbpoc)), "Step 1" (YpoBeHb
1), "Step 2" (YpoBeHb 2), "Step 3"
(YpoBeHb 3), "Step 4" (YpoBeHb 4) 1
"Step 5" (YpoBeHb 5).

BbibepuTe xenaemyto HaCTPOWKY.

B HacTpowka yrna gednekropa

:\§ Noseting |~ ~ |Step1 |~ ~ | Step2
E\ Step 3 E\ Step 4 D\ Step 5
= All outlets

Haxmute kHonky [BBIBOP], 4To6bl COXpaHUTb HACTPOWKK.

OT0b6pasnTca aKkpaH, NokasbiBalLLMI, YTO NepepaeTcs uHdopmaums o
HacTpoiike.

N3MeHeHna HacTponku GyayT BbINOMHEHbI AN BbIOpaHHOro Bbinycka.
OKpaH aBTOMaTM4eCK/ BO3BPATUTLCA K OAHOMY M3 MOKa3aHHbIX paHee
B1aoB (YpoBeHb 4) nocre 3aBepLUeHns nepegayn.

BbInonHuTe HacTponky Ans ApYrux BbiMyCKOB UCMOMb3YS aHanornyHyo
npoueaypy.

Ecnu BbIGpaHbl Bce BbINYCKU, —— OyAeT oTobpaxaTbes, Kor-
Aa 6nok BCTynuT B paboTy B cneayrowmi pas.

Hasuraums no akpaHam
» [Ins Bo3Bpata B [MaBHOE MEHHO................. kHornka [MEHIO]

+ [Ina Bo3BpaTa K NpeabiayLUemMy 3kpaHy ....kHorka [BO3BPAT]

m Mpoueaypa noaTBepXAEHUS

®Bo-nepBbix, napameTp "Ref.
address" (Agpec obpaly.) LomKeH
6bITb paBeH 0, "Unit No." (YcTp.
Ne) — 1.

» C nomouybto kHonku [F1] nepe-
mecTute kypcop Ha "Ref. address”
(Appec obpauy.) unm "Unit No."
(YeTp. Ne) ans Beibopa.

» Beibepute agpec obpalueHms un
HoMep 6noka ans 6nokoB, YbK
aednekTopbl OMKHbI ObITb 3a-
uKCUpoBaHbl B HEMOABUXHOM
COCTOSIHUM, C MOMOLLbIO KHOMOK
[F2] wnwn [F3], 3aTeM Haxmute
kHonky [BbIBOP].

» Appec obpall: agpec obpalleHus

* Yerp. Ne: 1,2, 3,4

Haxmute kHonky [F4] ana noa-

TBEPXOEHMs brnoka.

Manual vane angle

» Ref. address I
Unit No. 0/2/3/4

Identify unit Check button
Input display: v/
— Address+

N ) (N e
Fi  F2 F3 F4

@YcTaHoBUTE NOPSAKOBBIN HOMEP
ycTponctea "Unit No." (YcTp. Ne)
1 NPOBEPbTE KaX[0€e YCTPONCTBO.

» Haxmute kHonky [F1] anst BbiGopa
napameTpa "Unit No." (YcTp. Ne).
Haxmute kHonky [F2] wnu [F3] n
yKkaxuTe B napamerpe "Yctp. Ne"
HOMep yCTponCTBa ANSi POBEPKU,
3aTeM HaxmuTe KHonky [F4].

 [Mocne HaxaTtusa kHonku [F4] BbI-

XxauTte npubnuantenbHo 15 ce-
KyH, 3aTeM npoBepbTe Tekyllee
COCTOSIHWE KOHAMLIMOHEPA.
— Yanto3an fomkHo ObITe Hanpas-
NeHO BHM3. — [laHHbIN KoHAWULM-
oHep oToGpaxaeTcs Ha nynbTe
[AVCTaHLUMOHHOIO ynpaBneHus.

— Bce BbINyCKHble 0OTBEPCTUSA
3aKpbITbl. — [Ns npoaonxeHus
onepauunun c Havyana HaxmuTe
kHonky [BO3BPAT].

— OTobpaxatTcs cooblieHus,
npuBeaeHHble cnesa. — 1o gaH-
HOMy ajpecy XxnafjareHTa ykasaH-
HO€e YCTPOWCTBO He CyLLEeCTBYyeT.
Haxmute kHonky [BO3BPAT] ans
BO3BpaTa K UCXO4HOMY 3KpaHy.

Manual vane angle
» Ref. address B
Unit No. 0/2/3/4
The air conditioner with the
vane pointing downward is
the target air conditioner.

Input display: «/

N ) (N e
Fi  F2 F3 F4

Manual vane angle

There is no response from
the target device.

Confirm the state of the air
conditioner.

Input display: «/

®B napameTpe "Ref. address"
(Anopec obpall.) ykaxute cnegy-
IOLLMI NOPSIAKOBLIN HOMEP.

* Cm. war @ ana nameHeHus na-
pameTtpa "Ref. address" (Agpec
obpall.) 1 NpoaomKeHUs npote-
Aypbl NOATBEPXAEHUS.

() (N ) e
F1l F2 F3 F4

131
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3.6. BeHTunsauusn
[Ons kom6uHauun LOSSNAY
B [locTynHbl cnefytolume 2 pexvma

paboTbl.

« PaboTta BEHTUNSATOpa COBMECTHO C BHYTPEHHUM MpuGopoMm.
» Pabota BEHTUNsATOpa B HE3aBUCUMOM peXXMMe.

4. Tanmep

MpumeyaHue: (Ona 6ecnpoBogHOro nynbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOIO yn-

paBneHus)

e Pexxum paboTbl BeHTUNATOpPa B HE3aBUCMMOM PEXMME HeOoCTy-
neH.

e MHAMKauMa Ha nynbTe AUCTaHLMOHHOIO yNpaBrieHUs1 He Npouns-
BOAMUTCH.

| q)yHKLlMI/l Tanmepa 3aBUCAT OT KOHKPETHOro nynbTa AUCTaHUMOHHOIO ynpaBJieHUS.
® OnvcaHve pa6OTbI nynbTa ANCTaHUWOHHOIO yrnpaBJieHUA CM. B COOTBETCTBYHOLLEM PYKOBOACTBE MO UCMOJIb30BaHUIO, NMpuinaraeMom K Kaxgomy
nynbTy ANCTAaHUMOHHOIO ynpaBlieHUs.

5. Yxoa v unctka

H UHdopmaums o ounbtpe

14:38 Fri
*=lRoom 28c =
Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c | %e

Main Main menu 2/3

Restriction
Energy saving
Night setback

» Filter information
Error information

Main display: O
|V Cursor A | <« Page P_|

-?:]:]
@@

Filter information

Please clean the filter.
Press Reset button after
filter cleaning.

Main menu:

:]:]:]-

@00 (o

Filter information

Reset filter sign?

C_JC_JC_Je.
Fi  F2 F3 F4

@00 (o)

Filter information

Filter sign reset

Main menu:
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E OyneT otobpaxaTtbcs B rnas-
HOM OKHE B pexumMe “nosHbIn”,
Korga HacTynuT BPpEMS OUYUCTUTb
unbTpbI.

MpomoiiTe, ouyncTUTe UNN 3ame-
HUTe UNBLTPbLI NMPU MOABMNEHUU
3TOro cMMBoOna.

CM. TeXHMYECKYI0 JOKYMEHTaLuo
ANSA BHyTpeHHero 6roka.

Beibepute “Filter information” (M-
dopmauus o punbTpe) ns NnasHoe
MeHto (cMm. cTp. 129), n HaxmuTe
kHorky [BbIBOP].

[ns cbpoca cumBona cdunbTpa Ha-
XmMuTe kHonky [F4].

CBefeHns no o4yuctke dunbTpa
CM. B TEXHUYECKON JOKYMEHTauun K
BHYTPeHHeMy 61oKy.

Beibepute “OK” (OK) ¢ nomoupbto
KHonku [F4].

OTKpOEeTCS OKHO C 3anpocoM noa-
TBEPXKAEHUS.

Haswuraums no akpaHam

» [1nsa Bo3Bpara B [nMaBHOE MeHI0
....................... kHonka [MEHHO]

« [ins Bo3BpaTa k npeaplayLLemy akpaHy
....................... kHornka [BO3BPAT]

14:38 Fri Korga ﬁ 0TOBpPa3nTCs B rMaBHOM

- OKHE, KOTOPOE HaCTPOEHO Ha 0TOG-
% Room 28 = paXkeHWe B pexume “NonHbIA”, TO
Cool Settemp. | Auto cucTeMa Haxo4MTCs MoA LeHTpanu-
B | & 280 39’@ 30BaHHbIM YMpaBrEHNEM U 3HAYOK

dunbTpa He MOXeT ObITb COPOLLIEH.

Ecnun nogkntoyeHbl ABa unv 6onblue BHYTPEeHHUX Broka, Bpemsi o4mcT-
K ounsTpa Ans Kaxgoro 6noka MoxeT ObiTb pasHbiM, B 3aBUCMMOCTH
OT TUNa uneTpa.

3Hauok E Oynet oTobpaxaTrbcs, korga Heob6xoAMMO BbINOMHUTL
04MCTKy domnbTpa rmaBHoro 6rnoka.

Mocrne cHpoca 3Hayka punsTpa COBOKYNHOE Bpems paboThl Bcex bro-
KoB Oyaet copoLueHo.

3Havok E OyneT nosBNsATLCS Yepea HekoTopoe Bpemsi paboThl, Ko-
TOpPOE paccyMTaHO UCXOAS M3 MPEeanorioKeHUst, YTO BHYTPEHHWUI 6rok
YCTaHOBIIEH B MPOCTPAHCTBE C OObIYHBIM Ka4ecTBOM BO3ayxa. B 3a-
BMCMMOCTM OT KayecTBa Bo3gyxa unstp moxeT notpebosatb bonee
4acTylo OYUCTKY.

CoBOKyMNHOE BpeMsi, Yepe3 KoTopoe unstpy TpebyeTcst oumnctka, 3a-
BVCUT OT MOZenw.

+ OTa uHAMKaums HegocTynHa B 6ecnpoBOAHbIX MyMbTax ANCTAHLMOH-

HOro ynpasneHusi.

» Yuctka counsrpos

 [lpoBoanTe YNCTKY PUNLTPOB C UCMOMNb30BaHNEM nbinecoca. MNpu oTCyTCTBUM
nbiiecoca, NerkuMm NocTykveBaHuem unesTpa O TBEPAbIN NpeaMeT CTPAXHUTE C
HEro rpsisb UMK Mbifb.

* Ecnu dmnbTpbl CUNBHO 3arps3HeHbl, MPOMONTE UX B TeNnon Boae. TwaTtenbHo
CMOiiTe OCTaTKM MOIOLLEro CPeAcTBa U MOMHOCTLIO NpocyLunTe UnkLTpbl nepeq
nx obpaTHoOii yCTaHOBKOW B NpuGop.

AN OCTOpPOXHO:

* He cywure dounbTpbl Nog NPSIMbIMU COMHEYHbLIMMU Ny4aMy UMK C UC-
nonb3oBaHWEM UCTOYHMKA OTOMIIEHMS, TAKOTO KaK 3neKTpooborpeBarte-
nA: 3T0 MOXeT NpMBECTM K Aedopmauumn hunsTpoB.

* He npombiBanTe ¢hunsTpbl B ropsiven Boge (Bbiwe 50°C), Tak kak
3TO MOXETNPUBECTU K UX Aedopmauuu.

* He 3abbiBaiiTe ycTaHaBnMBaTh (pUNLTPbI Ha MecTo. JKcnnyaTauus
npubopa 6e3 PunNLTPOB BO34yXa MOXET NPUBECTU K ero NosiomMkKe.

AN OCTOpPOXHO:

e Mpexne 4em HayaTb YUCTKY, OCTAaHOBUTE paboTy npuGopa m
OTKIOUYUTE NnoAayvy NeKTPoNnuTaHus.

* BHyTpeHHMe npubopbl o6opyaoBaHbl hunsTpamu Ans yaaneHus
nNbln U3 3acacbiBaemoro Bosayxa. Mpounwante punbTpbl €
NOMOLL b0 METOAO0B, 0603HAYEHHbIX Ha PUCYHKaX HUXeE.



6. UcnpaBneHue Henonagok
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

BosHukna npobnema? Bot pelwenue. (lMpnbop pabotaeT HopmarnsHO.)
KonanumoHep He obecneyvBaeT JOMKHBIM 0OOrPEB NN OXIaXAEHUE. m OuncTute chuniTp. (Mpu 3arpasHEHUN UMK 3aKyropke dUnLTPa NOToK
BO3JyXa yMeHbLUaeTCcs.)
W [TpoBepbTe PerynupoBKy TeMnepaTypbl 1 OTPErynvpyiTe 3aaHHyto TemnepaTypy.
B Y6eauTech, YTO BOKPYT HapykHOro npubopa JoctaTtoyHo MecTa. He
3abnokMpoBaH N BMYCK MW BbIMYCK BO3dyxa?
B He octaBneHa nv OTKPbITON ABEPb N OKHO?

Mpw Havane paboTsl B pexuMe oBorpesa TeMmbi BO3AYX U3 BHYTPEHHETO | @ Tenmblii BO3AyX HE MOCTYNAaeT A0 TeX Mop, Noka BHYTPEHHWIT MpuGop

npubopa nocTynaeT 4Yepes HEKOTOPOe BpeMSI. He nporpeeTcs A0 4OCTAaTOYHOW CTEMNEHN.
B pexuime oGorpesa KOHAULIMOHEP OCTAHABNMBAETCS 10 AOCTUXKEHNS m Ecnv TemnepaTypa Hapy)XHOro BO3[yxa HI3Ka, a BNaXHOCTb BbICOKas, Ha
3afaHHOM TemnepaTtypbl B NOMELLEHUN. Hapy>XHOM Npubope MOoXeT 06pa3oBaTbCA U3MOPOCh. Ecnn aTo npom3soit-

[EeT, HapyXHbIN Npubop paboTaeT B pexxume pasmopaxveaHus. ObbluHas
paboTa forrkHa BO30GHOBUTLECS NPUMEPHO Yepes 10 MUHYT.

Hanpasnexuve notoka Bosfyxa UsMeHsieTcs npu pabote unu Hanpaene- |(m B peXMMe OXNaXAeHWs! NonaTky aBTOMaTUYECKUN NepeMeLLiatoTcs B

HVe NMoTOKa Bo3AyXa Hemb3A 3aAaTth. ropu3oHTarnbHoe (BHW3) MonoxeHwve nocne 1 vaca, ecnv BelopaHo Ha-
npaereHvie NOToKa BO3AyXa BHU3 (rOpM30HTasbHO). 3TO HeobxoanMo Ans
npefoTepaLLeHnsi 0bpasoBaH1s BOA! U NafeHUs kanerb C JIonaTok.

m B pexunme oborpesa nonatkv aBToMaTU4ecku NnepeMeLLatoTcs B
HanpaBreHve ropu3oHTanbHOro NoToka Bo3ayxa, koraa Temneparypa
noTOKa BO3AyXa HU3Kasi, N B peXXuMe pasmopaxuBaHus.

Mpy n3mMeHeHUM HanpaBreHnsi BO3AYLLIHOTO MOTOKa, fonaTkv Bceraa ABU- | m Mpu U3MeHeHM HanpaBneHyst BO3ZYLLHOMO NOTOKA JIONaTKu NepeMeLLialoTcs

ratoTcsa BBEPX 1 BHU3, NPOXOAA Hepes 3a[ilaHHOE NosioXeHne, nepes 1em, B 3aJaHHOE MONOXeHWeE nocre onpeaeneHust 6asoBoro NonoxeHus.

KaK MOSTHOCTbI OCTAHOBUTLCS B MONOXEHWM.

CriblLLeH 3BYK TekyLLElt BOAb! NNW BpeMsi OT BDEMEHN LINMSLLNIA 3BYK. B DTV 3BYKM MOTyT ObITb CrbILWHbI, KOTAa B KOHOAULMOHEPE TeYeT xnaaa-
TEHT, U NPU M3MEHEHWW NOTOKA XJagareHTa.

CriblLLEeH TPeCK nim ckpun. B OTU 3BYKM MOTYT ObITb CIbILUHBLI NPY TPEHUW AeTanew Apyr o Apyra rno
NpUYMHE pacLUMpeEHUst U CKaTWs U3-3a U3MEHEHUI TeMNepaTypbl.

B nometleHnn HenpusiTHbIN 3anax. W BHyTpeHHWI npubop BcackiBaeT BO3AYX C rasamu, UCXOASALLMMUN N3

CTEeH, KOBPOBbIX HACTUIOB, MeGeNK, a Takke 3anaxv oaexabl, 3aTeM
BbllyBaeT 3TOT BO3[yX 06paTHO B NMomelLLeHue.

V3 BHyTpeHHero npubopa BbixoauT 6enasi AbiMka unm nap. W Ecnv TemnepaTypa B MOMELLEHUN 1 BNIAXHOCTb BbICOKME, Takoe siBne-
HVe MoxeT HabnaaTbea Npu Havane paboTbl.

B B pexuvme pasmopavBaHUs MOXET NoJaBaTbCs XONOAHbLIN BO3AYLL-
HbIV MOTOK, KOTOPbIV MOXET Ka3aTbCsl AbIMKOW.

V13 HapyxxHoro npnbopa BeIXoAWT BoAa v nap. B B pexume oxnaxaeHus Boga MoXxeT 06pa3oBbiBaTbCst U kanaTb C XO-
TNOAHbIX TPYO U CTLIKOB.

B B pexvime oborpeBa Boaa MOXET 06pa3oBbIBaTHCS W kanaTh C TENNO0GMEHHYKa.

B B pexvme pasmopaxuBaHusi BoAa Ha TennoobMeHHVKe ncnapsercs, 1
MOXET NOSIBUTLCA BOASHOW nap.

Ha aucnnee nynbTa AnCTaHUMoHHOro ynpasneHust otobpaxaercs ®d) ". | m Mpu ueHTpanbHOM ynpaBneHny Ha nynbTe AMCTAHLMOHHOrO yripasre-

HUS nosiBnsieTcs “ ®(|) ", ¥ 3anyCTUTb UMM OCTaHOBUTb paboTy KOHAULN-

OHepa C nynbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBlieHNs HEMb3sl.

Mpw nepesanycke KOHAULMOHEpa BCKOPE MOCIIE €10 OCTaHOBA OH He u [MopoxanTe NpUMepHO Tpu MUHYThI. (PaboTa ocTaHoBMNach Ans 3aLm-
paboTtaeT, HecMoTps Ha HaxaTtue kHonku ON/OFF (BKI1/BbIKIT). Tbl KOHANLMOHEPA. )
KoHanumoHep paboTaeT 6e3 HaxaTus kHornku ON/OFF (BKJ1/BbIKI). B He ycTaHOBIEH N TaiiMep BKITOYeHs?

Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI/BbIKI1) ans octaHoBa paboTbl.

B He noaKmodeH N KOHOVLIMOHEP K LIEHTParsHOMY MySTbTY AVCTAHLMOHHOTO YrpaBreHns?
MpOKOHCYNbTUPYWTECH C NIOABMU, YNPaBASIOLLMMUN KOHANLIMOHEPOM.

m He otobpakaetcs im ®(|) ” Ha Avicnnee nynbTa AVCTaHLMOHHOTO YrpaBrneHus?
[MpOKOHCYNbTUPYNTECH C NIOABMU, YNPaBALWUMY KOHANLMOHEPOM.

B He 3aaaHa v pyHKLWS aBTOMATUYECKOrO BOCCTaHOBNEHNS MOCTIE CO0EB ANEKTPONUTaHNSA?
Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI1/BbIKI1) ans octaHoBa paboTbi.

KoHanumoHep octaHaBnvBaeTcs 6e3 HaxaTtus kHorku ON/OFF (BKJ1/ B He yCTaHOBIEH N1 TaliMep OTKITIOUEHMS?

BbIKI). HaxmuTe kHonky ON/OFF (BKJ1/BbIKI) anst nepesanycka paboThl.

W He noaKrtoyeH i KOHBULIMOHEP K LIEHTPArbHOMY MybTY ACTAHLIMOHHOTO YnpaBneHus'?
MpOoKOHCYNbTUPYWTECH C NMIOABMU, YNPaBASIOLLMMUN KOHANLIMOHEPOM.

W He oTobpaxaetcs nn * GQI) " Ha Aucnnee nynbTa AUCTaHLMOKHOTO yrpasne-

Hus?

[MpOKOHCYNbTUPYWUTECH C NOABMM, YNPABISOLUMY KOHAMLMOHEPOM.
HeBo3moxHO 3agaTb pa60Ty no TaVlMepy C nynbTa AUCTAHUMUOHHOIo W [leicTBUTENbHbI N HaCTpOI7IKI/I TaﬁMepa?
ynpaeneHus. Ecnu Taimep MoXHO 3afaTb, Ha gucnnee nynbTa AUCTAHLUMOHHOIO

ynpaBneHust oTobpaxaeTcst G@ wm @).

Ha aucnnee nynbTta AMCTAHUMOHHOTO ynpaBreHnst otobpaxaertcs coob- |m OcyLecTBNAOTCA NepBoHaYanbHble HacTporku. MNogoxaute npumep-

weHne “PLEASE WAIT” (MOXANYNUCTA, NOOOXANTE). HO 3 MUHYTHI.
Ha gucnnee nynbTa AMCTaHLUMOHHOIO yrnpaBieHns oTobpaxaeTcs Kog B Bknounnmcb 3almTHble YCTPONCTBA ANS 3aLUMThl KOHAULMOHEpa.
OLINBKM. B He nbiTaiiTecb OTPEMOHTMPOBaTL faHHOe 060pyAOBaHNE CaMOCTOSTENBHO.

HemenneHHo OTKMOYMTE NUTaHKWE U 0OPaTUTECH K CBOEMY MOCTaBLLMKY.
0O6s3aTenbHO coobLYMTe MOCTaBLYMKY HAUMEHOBaHUE MOAENM W UHGOPMALIIO,
KoTOpas NosiBUNack Ha Aucnnee nynbTa AUCTaHLUMOHHOTO YNpaBneHus.
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6. UcnpaBneHue Henonaaok

BosHukna npobnema?

Bot peleHrue. (lMpubop paboTaeT HopmanbHO.)

CnbiweH 3BYK [ipeHaXka BObl UK BpaLleHUA aBuraTtend.

B [Mpu ocTaHoOBe pexrMa OXNaxAeHUs ApeHaXHbIN Hacoc BKIOYaeTcs,
3aTem ocTaHaenmeaeTcs. [ogoxanTe NPUMEPHO 3 MUHYTHI.

TEpUCTUKAX.

ypOBeHb LymMa npesblllaeT YPpOBEHb, yKaSaHHbIIZ B TEXHUYECKNX XapakK-

B YpoBeHb LyMa paboTaloLlero KOHAMLMOHepa 3aBUCUT OT aKyCTUKM
KOHKpPETHOro nomMelueHust (cm. Tabnuuy Huxke). OH MOXeT ObiTb
BblLLIE, YEM yKa3aHo B cneuudmkaLmm, NocKonbKy TECTOBbLIN 3amep
npoBoaunscs B 6€39X0BOM NMOMELLEHNN.

ﬂOMeLLleHVIH C BbICOKUM O6bluHblE I'Iomemeva C HA3KMM

YPOBHEM NOrnoLieHns noMeLLeHUs YPOBHEM NOTNOLLEHUS

lyma w Lyma

Cryavs papvoBeLLa-
MpuiemHas, Odouc,

Mpumepsbl HHA, P ® .

My3blkanbHas CTYaA 1 BEeCTUOIONb FTOCTUHUNYHbIN
MECTOMONOKEHNA y m FOCTUHULUbI U T.4. HOMep
YpoBHM WwWyma | ot 3p07ab oT6001006 | or9 0013 b

Ha nynbTe AnCTaHUMOHHOIO yrnpaBneHus HU4Yero He otobpaxaeTcs, Anc-
nnemn TyCKMbIA, UM BHYTPEHHUI NPUOOP NONy4aeT CUrHarbl, €Crun TONbKO
nynbT ANCTaHLUMOHHOTO ynpaBreHns HaxoauTcs 6nmako.

W batapenku paspsikeHsbl.
3ameHnuTe 6atapeiikun n HaxmuTe kKHonky Reset (Copoc).

m Ecnu nocne 3ameHbl 6aTapeek HUYero He nosiensieTcs, yoeantecs, YTo
Gartapeliku BCTaBneHbl C COBNoAeHNEM NONSPHOCTY (+, —).

ITamna pa6OTbI OKOJ10 NpueMHunKa nynbTa UCTaHUMOHHOIO ynpaBneHna

B Bxnounnacb beHKLI,Mﬂ CcamMoaMarHOCTUKM ans 3awmnTbl KOHOULMOHEPa.
Ha BHYTPEeHHEM npvl60pe Muraer.

B He nbiTaiitecb OTPEMOHTUPOBaTL AaHHOEe 060PYAOBaHNE CaMOCTOSITENBHO.
HemenneHHo oTkouuTe NUTaHve 1 06paTUTECh K CBOEMY MOCTABLLMKY.
0O6s13aTENbHO COOBLLUMTE NOCTABLUMKY HAMMEHOBAHNE MOAESN.

7. TexHN4YecKue xapakTepucTUKu

Mogenb PLA-RP35BA | PLA-RP50BA | PLA-RP60BA | PLA-RP71BA [ PLA-RP100BA | PLA-RP125BA [PLA-RP140BA2
OnekTponuTanue (Hanpsikermne <B>/ Yactora <I'>) ~/N 230/50

HowwransHast noTpebnsevas MOLHOCTb (TObKO BHYTPEHHE Mpyop) <kBr> 0,03 0,05 0,05 0,07 0,14 0,15 0,16
HomuHanbHbIii Tok (TONbKo BHYTPEHHWIA npubop) <A> 0,22 0,36 0,36 0,51 0,94 1,00 1,07
OBOrPEBATEJb <kBT> - - - - - - -
"abapuTbl (BbicoTa) <mMm> 258 (35) 298 (35)

"abaputsl (LLnpuHa) <mMm> 840 (950)

"abapwutbl (TnybuHa) <MM> 840 (950)

CHOpOCTS ABIXEHIR BOSEYLIHOTO NOTOKS B BEHTURSTOPE 1 1o 45 15 | 12.14.16-18 | 12-14-16-18 | 14-16-18-21 | 20-23-26-30 | 22-25-28-31 | 24-26-29-32
(Hu3kas-CpepHss 2-CpepHss 1-Bbicokas) <M3MUH>

Yposerb Lwyma (Huakas-Cpennss 2-Cpepsa 1-Boicokas)  <pb> | 27-28-29-31 | 28-29-31-32 | 28-29-31-32 | 28-30-32-34 | 32-34-37-40 | 34-36-39-41 | 36-39-42-44
Macca Hetto <kr> 22 (6) 23 (6) 25 (6) 27 (6)
Mogenb PLA-RP71BA2 | PLA-RP100BA3 | PLA-RP125BA2

Onektponutanue (Hanpsxenune <B>/ Yactora <ly>) ~/N 230/50

HowwHaniHas rioTpeBnsenas MoLLHOCTb (TOmbko BHYTPEHHE npubop) <kBr> 0,07 0,15 0,16

HomuHarnbHblIit Tok (TONbKO BHYTPEHHWIA npubop) <A> 0,51 1,00 1,07

OBOrPEBATESIb <kBT> - - -

["abapwutbl (BeicoTa) <MM> 258 (35) 298 (35)

["abapwutsl (LLnprHa) <mMm> 840 (950)

["abaputbl (TnybuHa) <mMm> 840 (950)

CKopoCTb ABUKEHNS BO3AYILHOTO NOTOKA B BEHTUNSTOPE 14-16-18-21 | 20-23-26-30 | 22-25-28-31

(Huskas-Cpephss 2-Cpepss 1-Bbicokas) <MY IMMH>

YposeHb Lyma (Huakas-CpenHsis 2-Cpeppss 1-Boicokas)  <gb> | 28-30-32-34 | 32-34-37-40 | 34-36-39-41

Macca HetTto <kr> 23 (6) 26 (6) 27 (6)

Mogenb PLA-ZRP35BA | PLA-ZRP50BA | PLA-ZRPB0BA | PLA-ZRP71BA | PLA-ZRP100BA | PLA-ZRP125BA | PLA-ZRP140BA
Onexktponutanue (HanpsikeHne <B>/ Yactota <u>) ~/N 230/50

HowwhanHas noTpeBnsienias MoLLHoCTb (Tombko BHYTpeHHE npubop) <kBr> 0,04 0,04 0,04 0,05 0,08 0,09 0,12
HomuHanbHblIii Tok (TONbKo BHYTPEHHWIA npubop) <A> 0,28 0,30 0,30 0,45 0,74 0,80 1,07
OBOrPEBATEJb <kBT> - - - - - - -
[abapwutbl (BeicoTa) <MM> 258 (35) 298 (35)

["abapwutsl (LLvprHa) <mm> 840 (950)

"abapwutbl (TMybuHa) <MM> 840 (950)

CHOpOCTL ABIMNEHIA BOSAYLHOMO MOTOKA B BEHTTATORS | 41 43 1c 46 | 42.14.16-18 | 12-14-16-18 | 17-19-21-23 | 20-23-26-30 | 22-25-28-31 | 24-26-29-32
(Huskas-CpepHss 2-CpepHss 1-Bbicokas) <MY MUH>

YpoBeHb Lwyma (Huakasi-CpenHsist 2-Cpensis 1-Buicokast)  <gb> | 27-28-29-31 | 28-29-31-32 | 28-29-31-32 | 28-30-34-36 | 32-34-37-40 | 34-36-39-41 | 36-39-42-44
Macca Hetto <Kkr> 23 (6) 25 (6) 26 (6) 27 (6)

*1 Uudppa B () o3navaeT GRILL (peweTka).
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DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE
AHAQZH MIZTOTHTAL EK

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE
EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION, SHIZUOKA WORKS
18-1, OSHIKA 3-CHOME, SURUGA-KU, SHIZUOKA-CITY 422-8528, JAPAN

DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE
EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
EG-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI
HEKNAPALINA COOTBETCTBMA HOPMAM EC

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:
erklart hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Warmepumpen fiir das hausliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes a chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés a un usage dans des environnements résidentiels,

commerciaux et d’'industrie légere :

verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiéle, commerciéle en licht-industriéle omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand

beschreven:

por la presente declara bajo su Unica responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuacién para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales

y de industria ligera:

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all'utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, com-

merciali e semi-industriali:

HE TO TTAPOV TTICTOTIOIEI PE ATTOKAEIOTIKA TNG €UBUVN OTI OI Ta KAIPATIOTIKA Kal o avTAieg BEppavong TTou TTEPIYPAQOVTal TTAPAKATW Yia XPAON O€ OIKIAKS, ETTAYYEAUATIKO Kol EAAPPIGG

Bropnxaviag TepiBaAlovTa:

através da presente declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de industria ligeira:
erkleerer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanleeg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsomrader og inden for let industri:

intygar harmed att luftkonditioneringarna och varmepumparna som beskrivs nedan fér anvandning i bostéder, kommersiella miljer och latta industriella miljder:

ev, ticaret ve hafif sanayi ortamlarinda kullanim amagli Uretilen ve asadida agiklanan klima ve 1sitma pompalariyla ilgili asagidaki hususlari yalnizca kendi sorumlulugunda beyan eder:
HaCTOsILLMM 3asBnseT n 6epeT Ha cebs NCKMIUYMTENbHYI0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTO KOHAMLIMOHEPbI U TEMMOBbIE HACOCHI, ONMUCaHHbIE HUXe U NPeAHa3HavYeHHbIe Ana akcnnyaTtauum

B XKWIbIX MOMELLEHNSIX, TOProBbIX 3anax U Ha NpeanpuUATUAX Nerkov NPOMBbILLNEHHOCTW:

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, PLA-ZRP100BA*
PLA-RP100BA*, PLA-RP125BA*, PLA-RP140BA*
*5,1,2,3,04,9

Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product.

Hinweis: Die Seriennummer befindet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts.

Remarque : Le numéro de série de I'appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product.

Nota: El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto.
Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto.

Znueiwon: O oeiplakdg Tou apiBuog BPIcKETaI OTNV TTIVAKId OVOPATOG TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

Directives Directivas
Richtlinien Direktiver
Directives Direktiv
Richtlijnen Direktifler
Directivas [vipekTuBbl
Direttive

Odnyieg

2006/95/EC: Low Voltage

2006/42/EC: Machinery

2004/108/EC: Electromagnetic Compatibility

2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products and Regulation (EU) No 206/2012*
*Only 100

Our authorized representative in EU, who is authorized to compile the technical file, is as follows.
Unser autorisierter Vertreter in der EU, der erméachtigt ist die technischen Daten zu kompilieren, ist
wie folgt.

Notre représentant agréée dans L'UE, qui est autorisé & compiler le fichier technique, est le suivant.
Onze geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger in de EU, die gemachtigd is het technische bestand te com-
pileren, is als volgt.

Nuestro representante autorizado en la UE, que esta autorizado para compilar el archivo técnico, es
el siguiente.

Il nostro rivenditore autorizzato nel’UE, responsabile della stesura della scheda tecnica, & il seguente.
O e€ouaiodoTtnuévog avTimpdowTog pag otnv EE, o otroiog eival e§ouaiodotnpévog va ouvTager Tov
TEXVIKO QAKENO, €ival 0 EGAG.

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC EUROPE, B.V.

HARMAN HOUSE, 1 GEORGE STREET, UXBRIDGE, MIDDLESEX UB8 1QQ, U.K.
Yoji SAITO

Product Marketing Director

Issued: 3, Mar, 2014

Nota: o nimero de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto.
Bemazerk: Serienummeret star pa produktets fabriksskilt.

Obs: Serienumret finns pa produktens namnplat.

Not: Seri numarasi Urlinlin isim plakasinda yer alir.

MprMeyaHe: cepuiiHbI HOMEp ykasaH Ha nacrnopTHoe Tabnuyke usgenus.

O nosso representante autorizado na UE, que esta autorizado para compilar o ficheiro técnico, é o
seguinte:

Vores autoriserede repraesentant i EU, som er autoriseret til udarbejdelse af den tekniske fil, er fal-
gende.

Var EG-representant som ar auktoriserad att sammanstélla den tekniska filen ar féljande.

Avrupa Birligi'nde bulunan ve teknik dosyayi dizenleme yetkisine sahip yetkili temsilcimiz asagida
belirtilmistir:

Haw aBTOpVISOBaHHbIVI npeacrasnTenb B EC, yI'IOJ'IHOMO‘-leHHbIIZ Ha COCTaBfeHne TexHUn4eckoro
aina, ykasaH Huxe.

Takuo AKIYAMA

JAPAN

Manager, Quality Assurance Department



<ENGLISH>
English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.

A CAUTION

Refrigerant leakage may cause suffocation. Provide ventilation in accordance with EN378-1.
Be sure to wrap insulation around the piping. Direct contact with the bare piping may result
in burns or frostbite.

Never put batteries in your mouth for any reason to avoid accidental ingestion.

Battery ingestion may cause choking and/or poisoning.

Install the unit on a rigid structure to prevent excessive operation sound or vibration.

Noise measurement is carried out in accordance with JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
and 1SO 13523(T1).

<PORTUGUES>

O idioma original € o inglés. As versdes em outros idiomas s&o tradugdes do idio-
ma original.

A CUIDADO

As fugas de refrigerante podem provocar asfixia. Proporcione ventilagdo de acordo com a
EN378-1.

Certifique-se de que coloca isolamento em redor da tubagem. O contacto directo com a
tubagem pode resultar em queimaduras ou Ulceras causadas pelo frio.

Para evitar uma ingestéo acidental, nunca coloque pilhas na boca.

A ingestéo das pilhas pode provocar asfixia e/ou envenenamento.

Instale a unidade numa estrutura rigida para evitar vibragdes ou ruidos excessivos durante
o seu funcionamento.

A medig&o dos ruidos é efectuada de acordo com a JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
e ISO 13523(T1).

.

.

<DEUTSCH>

Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original (iber-
setzt.

A VORSICHT

Das Auslaufen von Kaltemittel kann zu Erstickung flihren. Sorgen Sie fiir Belliftung geman
der Bestimmung EN378-1.

Sicherstellen, dass die Rohrfiihrung isoliert ist. Direkter Kontakt mit der blanken Rohrfiih-
rung kann zu Verbrennungen oder Erfrierung fiihren.

Nehmen Sie unter keinen Umstanden Batterien in den Mund, um versehentliches Verschlu-
cken zu vermeiden.

Das Verschlucken von Batterien kann zu Erstickung und/oder Vergiftung fiihren.

Installieren Sie das Gerat an einer stabilen Struktur, um tbermaRige Betriebsgerausche
oder Vibration zu vermeiden.

Gerauschmessungen werden gemaR der Bestimmungen JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), und ISO 13523(T1) ausgefiihrt.

<DANSK>
Engelsk er originalen. De andre sprogversioner er oversaettelser af originalen.

A FORSIGTIG

Kalemiddellaekage kan forarsage kvaelning. Serg for ventilation i henhold til EN378-1.

Der skal altid vikles isolering omkring rgrene. Direkte kontakt med blotlagte rer kan medfere
forbraending eller forfrysning.

Put aldrig batterier i munden uanset arsag, du kan komme til at sluge dem.

Hvis batterier sluges, kan det medfere kveelning og/eller forgiftning.

Monter enheden pa en fast struktur, sa kraftig lyd og vibration undgas.

Stgjmaling udfgres i henhold til JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) og ISO 13523(T1).

<FRANGCAIS>
L’anglais est l'original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des tra-
ductions de l'original.

A PRECAUTION

Une fuite de réfrigérant peut entrainer une asphyxie. Fournissez une ventilation adéquate
en accord avec la norme EN378-1.

Assurez-vous que la tuyauterie est enveloppée d’isolant. Un contact direct avec la tuyaute-
rie nue peut entrainer des brilures ou des engelures.

Ne mettez jamais des piles dans la bouche pour quelque raison que ce soit pour éviter de les avaler par accident.
Le fait d’ingérer des piles peut entrainer un étouffement et/ou un empoisonnement.

Installez I'unité sur une structure rigide pour prévenir un bruit de fonctionnement et une vibration excessifs.
Les mesures de niveau sonore ont été effectuées en accord avec les normes JIS C9612,

<SVENSKA>

Engelska ar originalspraket. De Ovriga sprakversionerna ar dversattningar av ori-
ginalet.

A FORSIKTIGHET

Koldmedelslackage kan leda till kvavning. Tillhandahall ventilation i enlighet med EN378-1.
Kom ihag att linda isolering runt réren. Direktkontakt med bara rér kan leda till brannskador
eller kdldskador.

Stoppa aldrig batterier i munnen, de kan svéljas av misstag.

Om ett batteri svéljs kan det leda till kvavning och/eller forgiftning.

Montera enheten pa ett stadigt underlag for att férhindra hdga driftljud och vibrationer.
Ljudmatningar har utférts i enlighet med JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) och ISO

JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) et ISO 13523(T1).

13523(T1).

<NEDERLANDS>

Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origi-
neel.

A\ VOORZICHTIG

Het lekken van koelvloeistof kan verstikking veroorzaken. Zorg voor ventilatie in overeen-
stemming met EN378-1.

Isoleer de leidingen met isolatiemateriaal. Direct contact met de onbedekte leidingen kan
leiden tot brandwonden of bevriezing.

Stop nooit batterijen in uw mond om inslikking te voorkomen.

Het inslikken van batterijen kan verstikking of vergiftiging veroorzaken.

Installeer het apparaat op een stabiele structuur om overmatig lawaai of trillingen te voorkomen.
Geluidsmetingen worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), en ISO 13523(T1).

<TURKCE>
Asli ingilizce'dir. Diger dillerdeki stiriimler aslinin gevirisidir.

A DIKKAT

Sogutucu sizintisi bogulma tehlikesine yol agabilir. EN378-1’e gore havalandirma saglayin.

Borularin etrafina izolasyon malzemesi kaplamayi unutmayin. Ciplak boruya dogrudan te-
mas etmek yanmaya ve soguk isirmasina neden olabilir.

Yanliglkla yutmamak igin pilleri hicbir nedenle asla agziniza sokmayin.

Pil yutmak bogulmaya ve/veya zehirlenmeye neden olabilir.

Asiri galisma sesinin veya titresimin olusmamasi igin Uniteyi sert bir yapi tizerine kurun.

Ses olgtimi JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1), ve ISO 13523(T1) standartlarina gore
yapilir.

<ESPANOL>

El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demas idiomas
son traducciones del original.

A CUIDADO

Las pérdidas de refrigerante pueden causar asfixia. Se debe proporcionar la ventilacién
determinada en EN378-1.

Asegurese de colocar el aislante alrededor de las tuberias. El contacto directo con la tube-
ria puede ocasionar quemaduras o congelacion.

Para evitar una ingestion accidental, no coloque las pilas en su boca bajo ningtin concepto.
La ingestion de las pilas puede causar asfixia y/o envenenamiento.

Coloque la unidad en una estructura rigida para evitar que se produzcan sonidos o vibra-
ciones excesivos debidos a su funcionamiento.

La medicion de los ruidos se lleva a cabo de acuerdo con JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) y ISO 13523(T1).

<PYCCKNN>
£13bIKOM OpuruHana sIBMseTCs aHrnuinckuii. Bepcun Ha Opyrux sisbikax sIBASOTCS
nepeBo/IOM OpUrMHana.

A OCTOPOXHO

.

YTeuka xnajareHTa MoXeT cTaTb NpuuMHON yayLbA. ObecneybTe BeHTUNALMIO B cooTBeTCTBUN ¢ EN378-1.
O6s3aTensHO 06epHUTE TPYObl U30MALMOHHON 0B6MOTKOW. HenocpeacTBEHHbIN KOHTAKT C
Heu30nMpoBaHHbLIM TPYGONPOBOAOM MOXET NPUBECTU K 0XOram 1n 06MOpOoXKeHWMIo.
3anpelyaeTcs KnacTb 3MEMEHTbl NMMTaHWUSA B POT MO KakuMm Gbl TO HX GbINO NpU4MHam BO
n3bexaHue criy4anHoro npornartbiBaHus.

MonagaHue anemeHTa NUTaHUS B NULLEBAPUTESILHYIO CUCTEMY MOXET CTaTb NMPUYMHON yay-
LWbs W/MNN OTpaBreHnst.

YcTaHaBnvBanTe yCTPOWCTBO Ha XECTKYl CTPYKTYpy BO un3bexxaHue Ype3MepHOro wyma
VN Ype3MepHoii BUGpaLum Bo BpeMsi paboTbl.

M3mepeHue wyma BbinonHsetcst B cootBetcTBum ¢ JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1)
1ISO 13523(T1).

.

.

.

.

.

<ITALIANO>

Il testo originale & redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappre-
sentano traduzioni dell’originale.

A ATTENZIONE

Perdite di refrigerante possono causare asfissia. Prevedere un ventilazione adeguata in
conformita alla norma EN378-1.

Accertarsi di applicare materiale isolante intorno alle tubature. Il contatto diretto con le tuba-
ture non schermate pud provocare ustioni o congelamento.

Non introdurre in nessun caso le batterie nella bocca onde evitare ingestioni accidentali.
L'ingestione delle batterie puo provocare soffocamento e/o avvelenamento.

Installare I'unita su di una struttura rigida in modo da evitare rumore o vibrazioni eccessivi
durante il funzionamento.

La misurazione del rumore viene effettuata in conformita agli standard JIS C9612, JIS
B8616, ISO 5151(T1) e ISO 13523(T1).

<EAAHNIKA>

H yAwooa Tou TpwToTdTIoU €ival n ayyAikA. O1 ekd6oeig AAWY YAwoowv gival
METOPPATEIG TOU TTPWTOTUTTOU.

A NMPOIOXH

* H Siappon Tou YUKTIKOU evOEXETAI va TTpokaAéael ao@uéia. PpovTioTe yia Tov §aepIopd
oUpewva pe 1o EN378-1.

BeBaiwBeite 611 TUNIEaTE Pe HOVWTIKG UAIKG TN owArjvwon. H atreuBeiag emagr pe T yupvn
OWARVWON EVOEXETAI VO TIPOKAAETEI EYKAUPATA 1) KQUOTTAYHHATA.

Mnv BageTe TTOTE TIG PTTATAPIEG OTO OTOHA OAG YIA Kavéva AOyo WOTE VA ATTOQUYETE TNV
KaTé AdB0G KATATIOON TOUG.

H Katdmmoon pmmatapiwy evOEXETAI VO TTPOKAAETEN TIVIYUO Kai/fy dnAnTnpiaon.

EykataoTAoTe TN pHovada o€ OTOBEPH KOTAOKEUR WOTE VA ATTOPUYETE TOV £VTOVO X0 A€l-
Toupyiag ) Toug Kpadaououg.

H pétpnon BopuBou mpaypatoToBnke cupewva pe Ta JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) kai ISO 13523(T1).




m The serial number is indicated on the SPEC NAME PLATE.

LA UL

Sequential number for each unit: 00001-99999

A (indoor unit)
Month of manufacture: 4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, X (10), Y (11), 2 (12), 1,2, 3

Last digit of the company’s fiscal year (western calendar) : 2014 — 4, 2015 — 5

m CepuMHbIK HOMEpP yKa3aH Ha 3aBOACKOMU Tabnuyke cneumncpukaumn.

LA UL

T MocnepoBaTenbHble HOMepa Ang kaxaoro yctponctaa: 00001-99999
A (BHYTpEHHUI Onok

)
Mecsu narotoenenus: 4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, X (10), Y (11),2(12),1,2, 3

MocnepHsasa undpa rHaHCOBOro roga KoMnaHuy (3anagHbiv kaneHgaps) : 2014 — 4, 2015 —» 5
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This product is designed and intended for use in the residential,
commercial and light-industrial environment.

Please be sure to put the contact address/telephone number on
this manual before handing it to the customer.
He 3abyabTe ykasaTb KOHTaKTHbIM agpec/Homep TenedgoHa B
AaHHOM pPYyKOBOACTBE, Npexae YeM nepefatb ero KnneHTy.
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